Los Alamos National Laboratory

ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION

Environmental Restoration University of California Environmental Restoration, MS M992 Los Alamos, New Mexico 87545 505-667-0808/FAX 505-665-4747



U. S. Department of Energy Los Alamos Area Office, MS A316 Los Alamos, New Mexico 87544 505-665-7203 FAX 505-665-4504

Date: April 23 1996 Refer to: EM/ER:96-226

041071

SUBJECT: FINAL VOLUNTARY CORRECTIVE ACTION (VCA) PLAN FOR ACTIVITIES AT TECHNICAL AREA (TA) 0 FOR AREA OF CONCERN (AOC) C-0-042

Dear Mr. Garcia:

Mr. Benito Garcia NMED-HRMB

P.O. Box 26110

Santa Fe, NM 87502

Enclosed please find an informational copy of the final VCA Plan for activities in

TA-0 for AOC C-0-042, Waste Oil Underground Storage Tank, to be completed in

Fiscal Year 1996.

The Department of Energy (DOE) participated in developing and reviewing this

plan. The VCA Checklist and Field Authorization Form have been completed and

signed. DOE authorization for field work to proceed has been granted and is included

with the enclosed plan.

If you have any questions, please call Garry Allen at 505-667-3394 or

Bonnie Koch at 505-665-7202.

Sincerely,

Jorg Jansen, Program Manager Environmental Restoration

Sincerely

Theodore J. Taylor, Program Manager Los Alamos Area Office

JJ/TT/bp

Enclosure: Final VCA Plan for TA-0 for AOC C-0-042 VCA Checklist and Field Authorization Form



•. .

* ...

Mr. Benito Garcia EM/ER:96-226

Cy (w/enclosure): B. Driscoll, EPA, R.6, 6PD-N D. Griswold, ERD, AL, MS A906 J. Harry, EM/ER, MS M992 B. Hoditschek, NMED-HRMB R. Kern, NMED-HRMB N. Naraine, EM-453, DOE-HQ M. Shaner, P&PI, MS J591 (5 copies) N. Weber, Bureau Chief, NMED-AIP, MS J993 J. White, ESH-19, MS K490 S. Yanicak, NMED-AIP, MS J993 RPF, MS M707

Cy (w/o enclosure): G. Allen, CST-18, MS E525 T. Baca, EM, MS J591 D. Bradbury, EM/ER, MS M992 T. Glatzmaier, DDEES/ER, MS M992 B. Koch, LAAO, MS A316 D. McInroy, EM/ER, MS M992 G. Rael, ERD, AL, MS A906 W. Spurgeon, EM-453, DOE-HQ T. Taylor, LAAO, MS A316 J. Vozella, LAAO, MS A316 EM/ER File, MS M992

> RECEIVED APR 2 6 1996 DOE OVERSIGHT BUREAU

Voluntary Corrective Action Plan for

Potential Release Site

C-0-042 Waste Oil Underground StorageTank

Field Unit 1

Environmental Restoration Project

December 1995

A Department of Energy Environmental Cleanup Program



LA-UR-96-1320

TANCER OULOYG

VCA Plan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

.

:

| 1.0 INTRODUCTION1 |
|---|
| 1.1 Site Type and Description1 |
| 1.1.1 Operational History1 |
| 1.1.2 COPCs and Rationale for Proposed Remedial Action2 |
| 2.0 SITE CHARACTERIZATION |
| 2.1 RFI Information/Other Decision Data2 |
| 2.2 Nature and Extent of Contamination2 |
| 3.0 PROPOSED REMEDY |
| 3.1 Description of the Proposed Remedial Action |
| 3.2 Basis for Cleanup Levels |
| 3.3 Site Restoration3 |
| 4.0 WASTE MANAGEMENT4 |
| 4.1 Estimated Types and Volumes of Waste4 |
| 4.2 Method of Management and Disposal4 |
| 5.0 DESCRIPTION OF CONFIRMATION/VERIFICATION SAMPLING4 |
| 6.0 ESTIMATED TIME TO COMPLETE THE ACTION AND UNCERTAINTIES |
| 7.0 ANNEXES |
| 7.1 Risk-Based Cleanup Level Assumptions and Calculations6 |
| 7.2 RFI Analytical Results6 |
| 7.3 Site Map6 |
| 7.4 Implementation SOPs6 |
| 7.5 Quality Assurance Plan6 |
| 7.6 Site Specific Health and Safety Plan6 |
| 7.7 Waste Management Checklist6 |
| 7.8 Field Work Approval Form6 |
| 7.9 Cost Estimate6 |

Former Zia Motor Pool Waste Oil UST

i

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Site Type and Description

Potential Release Site (PRS) C-0-042 is part of the Former Zia Motor Pool facility, Solid waste Management Unit (SWMU) Group 0-4, that includes Building 1 and the Former Automotive Maintenance Hangar. A waste oil underground storage tank (UST) associated with the former Automotive Maintenance Hangar was discovered during recent construction activities at the site. The site is located in the Los Alamos Townsite on Trinity Drive between 15th Street and the Los Alamos Credit Union (Annex 7.3, Figure 7.3-1).

1.1.1 Operational History

The subject waste oil UST serviced the former Automotive Maintenance Hangar located within SWMU 0-032. During the period of operation, the Zia Motor Pool was owned by the Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) and operated for the AEC by the Zia Company. The Automotive Maintenance Hangar was decommissioned and removed in 1962, prior to the initial land transfer from the AEC to Los Alamos County in July 1967. Based on available archival data, the waste oil UST was not used by subsequent land owners following property transfer from the AEC. This data is also supported by visual observations noted during the UST excavation that indicate the tank and all access-ways were covered with asphalt and fill material following demolition of the Automotive Maintenance Hangar. Most of the former Zia Motor Pool buildings and facilities have now been removed and the a portion of the site is currently under construction as a Los Alamos National Bank office complex. Previous RFI field work was conducted in SWMU 0-032 in 1994 to characterize the site, and one UST was removed. The site characterization activities at SWMU 0-032 (Building 1 and Former Automotive Maintenance Hangar) were completed and a Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Facility Investigation (RFI) Report was submitted to the EPA in May 1995. During the RFI field activities, all of the waste oil tanks could not be located due to inaccurate engineering drawings.

During recent construction activities, however, a 5000-gallon steel waste oil UST was discovered on the western edge of the currently active construction site by the construction contractors. This newly-discovered tank is assumed to be one of the tanks that could not be located during the RFI. The construction contractors found the tank manhole beneath the existing asphalt pavement indicating that the UST had been out of service for many years.

1

Former Zia Motor Pool Waste Oil UST

VCA Plan

1.1.2 COPCs and Rationale for Proposed Remedial Action

Analytical results of liquid and sludge samples collected from within the tank indicated the presence of several RCRA constituents. RCRA constituents detected in the liquid samples included trichloroethylene (TCE) and cresols, and the sludge sample was found to contain benzene, cresols, 1,4-dichlorobenzene, TCE, barium, cadmium, chromium, and lead. Because of the presence and concentrations of these Chemicals of Potential Concern (COPC), the UST and contents will be removed to minimize the potential risk to human health and the environment. Verification/confirmation soil samples will be collected from beneath the ends of the tank to confirm that a release from the tank has not occurred.

2.0 SITE CHARACTERIZATION

2.1 RFI Information/Other Decision Data

The site characterization activities at SWMU 0-032 (Building 1 and Former Automotive Maintenance Hangar) were completed and a RCRA Facility Investigation (RFI) Report was submitted to the EPA in May 1995, however, this waste oil UST was not encountered during the investigation. When discovered, the UST was approximately half full of liquid and sludge. The tank contents were sampled for waste characterization. Analytical results of liquid and sludge samples are presented in Annex 7.2. The soils beneath and surrounding the UST have not been observed or sampled, but no indication of a release from the tank is evident.

2.2 Nature and Extent of Contamination

It appears that the tank is tight, in good condition, and has maintained its structural integrity. Unless an unknown subsurface release has occurred, all COPCs are contained within the tank. The east side of the tank was partially excavated to its total depth during construction activities and no evidence of a release was observed in the surrounding soils. If soil-staining is observed or field screening indicates the presence of contamination in the surrounding soils, the affected soils will be excavated and additional samples will be collected. Soil samples will be submitted to the mobile chemistry analytical laboratory (MCAL) for field determination of the nature and extent of soil contamination. If no indication of soil contamination is encountered, a minimum of two verification/confirmation samples will be collected from beneath the ends of the tank and submitted to the fixed analytical laboratory for analysis. :

3.0 PROPOSED REMEDY

3.1 Description of the Proposed Remedial Action

The tank will be excavated and removed, with the sludge, and hauled off-site to a LANL audited and approved treatment, storage, and disposal facility (TSDF) by a licensed hazardous waste transporter. All hazardous waste transport and management activities will be conducted in accordance with applicable federal and state regulations, and LANL policies and procedures. The bottom and sidewalls of the tank excavation will be inspected for staining or other indications of a release from the tank. If no indications of a release are observed, then two soil samples will be collected from the bottom of the excavation at locations corresponding to the ends of the tank for verification/confirmation. If soil staining is observed and/or field screening with a photoionization detector (PID) indicates that a release has occurred, the contaminated soils will be over-excavated and removed. Soil samples will be collected from the contaminated areas and screened for COPCs in the MCAL to determine if COPCs are above SALs. If analytical results from the MCAL indicate COPCs above SALs, the soil will be excavated and the limits of the excavation re-sampled until all COPCs are below SALs. Additional verification/confirmation samples will be collected from the limits of the over-excavation to verify that all contamination above SALs has been removed. Following verification/confirmation sample collection, the excavation will be backfilled and compacted.

3.2 Basis for Cleanup Levels

In the event that contaminated soils are encountered during the excavation and removal of the tank, cleanup levels will be based on Screening Action Levels (SALs).

3.3 Site Restoration

Following removal of the tank, the excavation will be backfilled with clean fill material and compacted to LANL required specifications. The property owner can then proceed with the installation of a natural gas line and complete the asphalt paving in the area. The gas line installation and asphalt paving activities associated with the construction of the office complex has been delayed due to the UST operations. All efforts will be made to avoid further delays to the construction activities at the site.

4.0 WASTE MANAGEMENT

4.1 Estimated Types and Volumes of Waste

The types of waste to be generated will include the sludge and rinse water from cleaning of the tank, and used PPE and disposable sampling equipment. Analytical results from direct sampling of the waste and acceptable knowledge will be used to profile waste, and waste will be managed in accordance with the approved Waste Characterization Strategy Form (WCSF), included as Annex 7.7. The estimated volume of waste that may be generated as a result of UST removal and sampling activities will include approximately 650 gallons of sludge and rinse water from cleaning the tank, and less than one 55-gallon drum of PPE and disposable sampling equipment. The tank itself will be salvaged and sold as scrap metal.

4.2 Method of Management and Disposal

The tank and contents will be removed and hauled off-site by Tank Management Services, Inc., in conjunction with a licensed hazardous waste transporter with a valid EPA ID number (Envirosolve of Albuquerque) for hazardous waste transport and management. All hazardous waste transport and management activities will be conducted in accordance with applicable federal and state regulations, and LANL policies and procedures. The tank, with the sludge in it, will be transported to the Envirosolve 10-day transfer facility in Albuquerque. The sludge will be transferred to 55-gallon drums for subsequent transport to a LANL audited and approved TSDF. The cleaned tank will be salvaged as scrap metal. A provisional waste generator number (NMP360076677) has been issued by the state for the tank, sludge, and PPE/disposable sampling equipment. PPE and disposable sampling equipment generated will immediately be shipped off site, under manifest, to an established <90-day storage area at TA-3, SM 271 until appropriate disposal can be determined and arranged. PPE and sampling equipment that does not come in direct contact with the hazardous materials within the tank will be profiled for disposal at the Los Alamos County Landfill.

5.0 DESCRIPTION OF CONFIRMATION/VERIFICATION SAMPLING

The bottom and sidewalls of the tank excavation will be visually inspected for staining or other indications of a release from the tank. If no indications of a release are observed, then two samples will be collected from the bottom of the excavation, approximately 1-foot beneath the bottom of each end of the tank, for verification/confirmation. If soil staining is observed and field

screening with a PID indicates that a release has occurred, the contaminated soils will be overexcavated and removed. Soil samples will be collected from the contaminated areas and screened for COPCs in the MCAL to determine if COPCs are above SALs. If analytical results from the MCAL indicate COPCs above SALs, the soil will be excavated and the limits of the excavation re-sampled until all COPCs are below SALs. Additional verification/confirmation samples will be collected from the limits of the over-excavation to verify that all contamination above SALs is removed. Samples screened in the MCAL will be analyzed for VOCs, Metals (by xray fluorescence), and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH). Verification samples will be analyzed in a fixed analytical laboratory for total metals by EPA SW 846 Methods 6010 and 7470 (Hg), VOCs by EPA SW 846 Method 8260, SVOCs by EPA SW 846 Method 8270, and TPH by EPA 418.1.

6.0 ESTIMATED TIME TO COMPLETE THE ACTION AND UNCERTAINTIES

Site activities are estimated to require one day to remove the UST and collect verification samples. Final report preparation is estimated to require two days. Detailed costs to complete this VCA are included as Annex 7.9. Should significant soil contamination be encountered, the remediation activities will be terminated and re-evaluated.

7.0 ANNEXES

7.1 Risk-Based Cleanup Level Assumptions and Calculations

This section is not applicable to this site because all COPCs are assumed to be contained within the UST.

7.2 RFI Analytical Results

See attached Tables; Annex 7.2.

7.3 Site Map See attached map; Figure 1.

7.4 Implementation SOPs

See Environmental Restoration Standard Operating Procedures, Volumes I and II, November 17, 1993, Los Alamos National Laboratory.

7.5 Quality Assurance Plan

See Quality Program Plan and Quality Assurance Project Plan for Environmental Restoration, February 1995 revision, Los Alamos National Laboratory.

7.6 Site Specific Health and Safety Plan

See the attached Site Specific Health and Safety Plan and Modification Form No. 2, dated 18 December 1995.

7.7 Waste Management Checklist

See the attached site-specific Waste Characterization Strategy Form.

7.8 Field Work Approval Form

See attached Field Work Approval Form in Annex 7.8.

7.9 Cost Estimate

See attached Annex 7.9.

15 December, 1995

Former Zia Motor Pool Waste Oil UST

:

6

in the second

241

13.1

6.00

ANNEX 7.1

Risk-Based Cleanup Level Assumptions and Calculations

This section does not apply to this site unless soil contamination is found during tank excavation. The UST was still holding liquid and sludge when discovered. It is assumed that no contaminant of concern will be found outside the UST.

ANNEX 7.2

Analytical Results for Analytes Detected in Waste Oil UST Contents at PRS C-0-042

The liquids in the waste oil UST were analyzed for TCLP metals, volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by SW 846 Method 8260, and semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) by SW 846 Method 8270. The sludge in the waste oil UST was analyzed for total metals by EPA SW 846 Methods 6010 and 7470 (Hg), VOCs by EPA SW 846 Method 8260, SVOCs by EPA SW 846 Method 8270, and polychlorinated biphenyls by EPA SW 846 Method 8080A.

| Analytical Results for | Inorganic Analytes | Detected in | n UST | Contents | at |
|------------------------|--------------------|-------------|-------|----------|----|
| - | PRS C-0-042 | 2 | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

Table 7.2A

| ANALYTE | SAMPLE ID | SAMPLE VALUE |
|---------|-----------|--------------|
| Ba | Liquid | 68.1 mg/L |
| Cd | Liquid | 0.22 mg/L |
| Pb | Liquid | 1.75 mg/L |
| Ba | Sludge | 807 mg/kg |
| Cd | Sludge | 55.6 mg/kg |
| Cr | Sludge | 17 mg/kg |
| Pb | Sludge | 3120 mg/kg |
| Hg | Sludge | 0.139 mg/kg |

| Table 7.2B |
|--|
| Analytical Results for Volatile Organic Analytes Detected in UST Contents at |
| PRS C-0-042 |

| ANALYTE | SAMPLE ID | SAMPLE VALUE |
|-------------------|-----------|--------------|
| Trichloroethylene | Liquid | 90.2 mg/L |
| Benzene | Sludge | 13600 mg/kg |
| Toluene | Sludge | 52700 mg/kg |
| Trichloroethylene | Sludge | 25400 mg/kg |

15 December, 1995

ANNEX 7.2 (Continued)

Table 7.2C Analytical Results for Semi-Volatile Organic Analytes Detected in UST Contents at PRS C-0-042

| ANALYTE | SAMPLE ID | SAMPLE VALUE |
|-----------------------------|-----------|--------------|
| m-Cresol+ p-Cresol | Liquid | 133 mg/L |
| Pyridine | Liquid | 3.66 mg/L |
| 1,2,4-Trichloro- benzene | Sludge | 465 mg/kg |
| 2,4-Dimethyl- phenol | Sludge | 207 mg/kg |
| 2-Methylnaph- thalene | Sludge | 478 mg/kg |
| O-cresol | Sludge | 114 mg/kg |
| O-dichloro- benzene | Sludge | 424 mg/kg |
| m-Cresol+ p-Cresol | Sludge | 841 mg/kg |
| P-dichloro- benzene | Sludge | 150 mg/kg |

15 December, 1995

VCA Plan

18464

83.24

动动

isin Isin

Annex 7.3 Site Map

:



Figure 1. Location of waste oil tank at the Former Zia Motor Pool, SWMU 0-032

VCA Plan

15 December, 1995

1,53

in nag

ostan General

- 1250

Shering

30.00

Annex 7.4 Implementation SOPs

See Environmental Restoration Standard Operating Procedures, Volumes I and II, November 17, 1993, Los Alamos National Laboratory.

:

Annex 7.5 Quality Assurance Plan

See Quality Program Plan and Quality Assurance Project Plan for Environmental Restoration, February 1995 revision, Los Alamos National Laboratory.

ine d

Sistor

in....

100

10.00

(Size

Annex 7.6 Site Specific Health and Safety Plan

:

| Los Alamos National Labora | tory |
|---|---|
| SSHASP Modification Change Order 2 | |
| Location TA-00. SWMU ()-032, Former Zia Motorpool | : |
| Task Name Excession and Demovel of Underground Storage Tan | 12/18/95 |
| Task Name Excevenest and Removal of Underground Storage Tan | K Date 1: 12 |
| SSO Approval | Date <u>(_ 1195</u> |
| Field Project Leader Approval Cart Nim for G | Pargh Allen Date 12-5-95 |
| Field Unit HS Rep. Approval 6500h | Date 17/1/95 |
| Health Physics Approval | Date |
| Subserver US A survey (| Dan 17/1/08 |
| Subcontractor HS Approval | $\mathcal{D}ate (\mathcal{D}_{1}, \mathcal{D}_{2})$ |
| Facility Representative Concurrence <u>N/4-</u> | Date |
| | |
| Task Description | |
| Heavy equipment will be used to excavate and used oil Undergroup ocated on the west end of the site adjacent to the Shannon Compan vall to the east separates the site from the on-going contruction acti | nd Storage Tank (UST). Tank is y maintenance garages. A retaining vities at the former Zia Motorpool. |
| Heavy equipment will be used to excavate and used oil Undergroun ocated on the west end of the site adjacent to the Shannon Compan wall to the east separates the site from the on-going contruction acti | nd Storage Tank (UST). Tank is y maintenance garages. A retaining vities at the former Zia Motorpool. |
| Heavy equipment will be used to excavate and used oil Undergroun located on the west end of the site adjacent to the Shannon Compan wall to the east separates the site from the on-going contruction acti Hazard Analysis | nd Storage Tank (UST). Tank is y maintenance garages. A retaining vities at the former Zia Motorpool. |
| Heavy equipment will be used to excavate and used oil Undergroun located on the west end of the site adjacent to the Shannon Compan wall to the east separates the site from the on-going contruction acti Hazard Analysis List all chemical, biological, physical, and radiological hazards asso assessment ratings (ER Project HASP, Appendix C). | nd Storage Tank (UST). Tank is y maintenance garages. A retaining vities at the former Zia Motorpool. |
| Heavy equipment will be used to excavate and used oil Undergroun located on the west end of the site adjacent to the Shannon Compan wall to the east separates the site from the on-going contruction acti Hazard Analysis List all chemical, biological, physical, and radiological hazards asso assessment ratings (ER Project HASP, Appendix C). Chemical: See attached hazard assessment table. | nd Storage Tank (UST). Tank is y maintenance garages. A retaining vities at the former Zia Motorpool. |
| Heavy equipment will be used to excavate and used oil Undergroun located on the west end of the site adjacent to the Shannon Compan wall to the east separates the site from the on-going contruction acti Hazard Analysis List all chemical, biological, physical, and radiological hazards asso assessment ratings (ER Project HASP, Appendix C). Chemical: See attached hazard assessment table. | nd Storage Tank (UST). Tank is y maintenance garages. A retaining vities at the former Zia Motorpool. |
| Heavy equipment will be used to excavate and used oil Undergroun located on the west end of the site adjacent to the Shannon Compan wall to the east separates the site from the on-going contruction acti Hazard Analysis List all chemical, biological, physical, and radiological hazards asso assessment ratings (ER Project HASP, Appendix C). Chemical: See attached hazard assessment table. Biological: Cold Stress HAR = Low | nd Storage Tank (UST). Tank is y maintenance garages. A retaining vities at the former Zia Motorpool. Deciated with this task including hazard |
| Heavy equipment will be used to excavate and used oil Undergroun located on the west end of the site adjacent to the Shannon Compan wall to the east separates the site from the on-going contruction acti Hazard Analysis List all chemical. biological. physical. and radiological hazards asso assessment ratings (ER Project HASP. Appendix C). Chemical: See attached hazard assessment table. Biological:Cold Stress HAR = Low | nd Storage Tank (UST). Tank is y maintenance garages. A retaining vities at the former Zia Motorpool. Deciated with this task including hazard |
| Heavy equipment will be used to excavate and used oil Undergroup located on the west end of the site adjacent to the Shannon Compan wall to the east separates the site from the on-going contruction acti Hazard Analysis List all chemical. biological. physical. and radiological hazards asso issessment ratings (ER Project HASP. Appendix C). Chemical: See attached hazard assessment table. Biological:Cold Stress HAR = Low Physical:Slips, trips, and falls, working around an open excavation | nd Storage Tank (UST). Tank is y maintenance garages. A retaining vities at the former Zia Motorpool. Deciated with this task including hazard . cave-in, noise, working around |
| Heavy equipment will be used to excavate and used oil Undergroup located on the west end of the site adjacent to the Shannon Compan wall to the east separates the site from the on-going contruction acti Hazard Analysis List all chemical, biological, physical, and radiological hazards asso assessment ratings (ER Project HASP, Appendix C). Chemical: See attached hazard assessment table. Biological:Cold Stress HAR = Low Physical:Slips, trips, and falls, working around an open excavation neavy equipment. HAR = Minimal. The tank removal procedure ar | nd Storage Tank (UST). Tank is y maintenance garages. A retaining vities at the former Zia Motorpool. Deciated with this task including hazard . cave-in, noise, working around ddresses excavation and lifting |
| Heavy equipment will be used to excavate and used oil Undergroup located on the west end of the site adjacent to the Shannon Compan wall to the east separates the site from the on-going contruction acti Hazard Analysis List all chemical, biological, physical, and radiological hazards asso assessment ratings (ER Project HASP, Appendix C). Chemical: See attached hazard assessment table. Biological:Cold Stress HAR = Low Physical:Slips, trips, and falls, working around an open excavation neavy equipment, HAR = Minimal. The tank removal procedure around an open excavation procedures, associated safety measures, and hazard control. | nd Storage Tank (UST). Tank is y maintenance garages. A retaining vities at the former Zia Motorpool. Deciated with this task including hazard . cave-in, noise, working around ddresses excavation and lifting |
| Heavy equipment will be used to excavate and used oil Undergroup located on the west end of the site adjacent to the Shannon Compan wall to the east separates the site from the on-going contruction acti Hazard Analysis List all chemical, biological, physical, and radiological hazards asso issessment ratings (ER Project HASP, Appendix C). Chemical: See attached hazard assessment table. Biological:Cold Stress HAR = Low Physical:Slips, trips, and falls, working around an open excavation neavy equipment. HAR = Minimal. The tank removal procedure ar procedures, associated safety measures, and hazard control. | nd Storage Tank (UST). Tank is y maintenance garages. A retaining vities at the former Zia Motorpool. Deciated with this task including hazard . cave-in, noise, working around ddresses excavation and lifting |
| Heavy equipment will be used to excavate and used oil Undergroup located on the west end of the site adjacent to the Shannon Compan wall to the east separates the site from the on-going contruction acti Hazard Analysis List all chemical, biological, physical, and radiological hazards asso assessment ratings (ER Project HASP, Appendix C). Chemical: See attached hazard assessment table. Biological:Cold Stress HAR = Low Physical:Slips, trips, and falls, working around an open excavation neavy equipment. HAR = Minimal. The tank removal procedure an procedures, associated safety measures, and hazard control. | nd Storage Tank (UST). Tank is y maintenance garages. A retaining vities at the former Zia Motorpool. Deciated with this task including hazard . cave-in, noise, working around ddresses excavation and lifting radiological contamination. HAR |
| Heavy equipment will be used to excavate and used oil Undergroup located on the west end of the site adjacent to the Shannon Compan wall to the east separates the site from the on-going contruction acti Hazard Analysis List all chemical. biological, physical, and radiological hazards associates (ER Project HASP, Appendix C). Chemical: See attached hazard assessment table. Biological:Cold Stress Physical:Slips, trips, and falls, working around an open excavation neavy equipment. HAR = Minimal. The tank removal procedure action Procedures, associated safety measures, and hazard control. Radiological:Prior history, location, and characterization indicate no = Neg | nd Storage Tank (UST). Tank is y maintenance garages. A retaining vities at the former Zia Motorpool. Deciated with this task including hazard . cave-in, noise, working around ddresses excavation and lifting radiological contamination. HAR |
| Heavy equipment will be used to excavate and used oil Undergroup located on the west end of the site adjacent to the Shannon Compan wall to the east separates the site from the on-going contruction acti Hazard Analysis List all chemical, biological, physical, and radiological hazards associates Issessment ratings (ER Project HASP, Appendix C). Chemical: See attached hazard assessment table. Biological:Cold Stress HAR = Low Physical:Slips, trips, and falls, working around an open excavation neavy equipment. HAR = Minimal. The tank removal procedure action Procedures, associated safety measures, and hazard control. Radiological:Prior history, location, and characterization indicate no = Neg | nd Storage Tank (UST). Tank is y maintenance garages. A retaining vities at the former Zia Motorpool. Deciated with this task including hazard . cave-in, noise, working around ddresses excavation and lifting radiological contamination. HAR |
| Heavy equipment will be used to excavate and used oil Undergroup located on the west end of the site adjacent to the Shannon Compan wall to the east separates the site from the on-going contruction acti- Hazard Analysis List all chemical, biological, physical, and radiological hazards asso assessment ratings (ER Project HASP, Appendix C). Chemical: See attached hazard assessment table. Biological:Cold Stress HAR = Low Physical:Slips, trips, and falls, working around an open excavation neavy equipment. HAR = Minimal. The tank removal procedure aro procedures, associated safety measures, and hazard control. Radiological:Prior history, location, and characterization indicate no = Neg | nd Storage Tank (UST). Tank is y maintenance garages. A retaining vities at the former Zia Motorpool. Deciated with this task including hazard cave-in, noise, working around ddresses excavation and lifting radiological contamination. HAR |

| If yes. ex | xplain precautions taken and contacts notified |
|--|---|
| | |
| | Hazard Controls |
| Engineer | ring/Administrative Controls. Special Equipment. etc. Dust supression techniques (wetting) with |
| be used t | to keep dust levels at a minimum. Heavy equipment shall be used to excavate/remove the |
| <u>pipe.</u> Sn | oring and/or sloping shall be used it personnel enter the excavation and it exceeds 5 feet in de |
| The exea | Ivation and fire SOF generated for tins project addresses the nazard controls for these operation |
| | · · |
| | |
| PPE (Per H F C H <u>le</u> au | rsonal Protective Equipment) Head <u>Hard Hat</u> Face & Eye <u>Safety Glasses w/side sheilds</u> Floves <u>Outer = leather Inner = Nitrile shall be worn when handling contaminated soil/pipe</u> . Hearing <u>Hearing protection (plugs or muffs) with a NRR value of at least 25 shall be worn if n</u> round heavy equipment. Heave accurring to the second s |
| PPE (Per H F C H au B F | rsonal Protective Equipment) Head <u>Hard Hat</u> ace & Eye <u>Safety Glasses w/side sheilds</u> Hoves <u>Outer = leather Inner = Nitrile shall be worn when handling contaminated soil/pipe</u> . Hearing <u>Hearing protection (plugs or muffs) with a NRR value of at least 25 shall be worn if revels exceed 85 dB(A). It can be assumed that noise levels are above 85 db(A) when one wor round heavy equipment. Hody <u>Cotton coveralls</u></u> |
| PPE (Per H F C H L au B F R | rsonal Protective Equipment) lead <u>Hard Hat</u> Tace & Eye <u>Safety Glasses w/side sheilds</u> Floves <u>Outer = leather Inner = Nitrile shall be worn when handling contaminated soil/pipe</u> . learing <u>Hearing protection (plugs or muffs) with a NRR value of at least 25 shall be worn if revels exceed 85 dB(A). It can be assumed that noise levels are above 85 db(A) when one wor round heavy equipment. lody <u>Cotton coveralls</u> oot <u>Steel toes</u> lespiratory: Type of Respirator <u>NA</u> Type of Cartridge</u> |
| PPE (Per H F C H au B F R R | rsonal Protective Equipment) Head <u>Hard Hat</u> Face & Eye <u>Safety Glasses w/side sheilds</u> Floves <u>Outer = leather Inner = Nitrile shall be worn when handling contaminated soil/pipe</u> . Hearing <u>Hearing protection (plugs or muffs) with a NRR value of at least 25 shall be worn if revels exceed 85 dB(A). It can be assumed that noise levels are above 85 db(A) when one wor round heavy equipment. Hody <u>Cotton coveralls</u> Foot <u>Steel toes</u> Lespiratory: Type of Respirator <u>NA</u> Type of Cartridge</u> |

Chemical: <u>A PID with a 10.7 eV lamp shall be used to monitor for benzene constituents</u>. Action level will be based on one-half the TWA for benzene, 0.5 ppm sustained in the BZ for 5 min

Biological: N/A

to be used.

ise. .

Ansd

10000

Physical: <u>One can assume that noise levels around heavy machinery are above 85 db(A)</u>. <u>However, monitoring with a noise meter can be used to verify noise exposure</u>. <u>Refer to ER Project Health and Safety Activities Manual for noise monitoring procedures</u>.

.

Radiological:None

TA-0. SWMU 0-032. Former Zia Motorpool SSHASP

Site Control

| Describe how site access and control will be maintained. Attach a site map. |
|--|
| The site around excavation shall be marked off with cones and tape. FTL will act as site contol officer to |
| prevent unauthorized entrance, log visitors, and control equipment. EZ, CRZ, and SZ shall be set up. |

Decontamination

At a minimum, coveralls and gloves will be removed before leaving the CRZ and entering support zone.

Spill Containment

All site spills will be handled by LANL Emergency Management and Response (EM&R).

Emergency Response

See attached contact list and a transport route to ESH-2/LAMC.

First-Aid/CPR Provider: _____ Bill_Holland or Hugh Rich

Communications: A cellular phone (470-2497) shall be kept on-site. Two blasts on an air hom shall be used to indicate a site emergency. In the event of a site emergency, all personnel shall meet at the muster area designated during the daily safety briefing.

Incident Response Equipment: <u>An first-aid kit, bloodborne pathogen kit, and eve wash shall be kept in the SZ.</u>

Fire Fighting Equipment: A 20 lb. ABC fire extinguisher shall be kept in the SZ.

Medical Surveillance

List all medical surveillance required for this task.

All personnel shall be medically approved for HAZWOPER work. Any exposure to bloodborne pathogens will necessitate medical evaluation per ERM/Golder's bloodborne pathogen Exposure Control Plan (for ERM/Golder project team employees) or other LANL approved ECP. If noise levels exceed 85 db(A) then exposed employees will be enrolled in a hearing conservation program.

Training Requirements

See attached Training Matrix

12/1/95

| | Participant Acknowledgment: | Pre-job Conference: | Date/Initials | |
|------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------|---------------|--|
| · • | Printed Name | Z Number | Signature | Date |
| | | | | |
| ν., | | | | |
| te | | | | • · |
| fears ca | · | | | |
| lank e | | | | |
| 19947'S | | | | ······································ |
| | | | | |
| - | | | | |
| (901) | • | | | |
| -interio | | | | |
| (Barris) | | | | |
| - Aliane | <u> </u> | | | |
| 500 | | | | |
| | | | | |
| 7889. | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| lynner. | | | | |
| | | | | |
| (Robert | | | | |
| | | | | |
| 5 19 | | | | |
| 1.00 | | | | |
| | | | | |
| 1 | | | | |
| - | | | | |
| 8 % . | | | | |
| ا ورد | | | | |
| | TA-0 SWMU 0-032, Former Zia Motornooi | 4 | | 12/1/95 |
| ed. | SSHASP | | | |
| 199 | | | | |

EMERGENCY CONTACTS AND PHONE NUMBERS

쮁 Å

12/1/95

Former Zia Motorpool (LANB Constuction Site)

| MEDICAL EMERGENCY/FIRE: | |
|---|----------------------------|
| Los Alamos Fire Dept | |
| HAZARDOUS RELEASE/SPILL | |
| | 667 (011 |
| LANL HAZMAT Team (EM&R) | |
| LANL Occupational Medicine Clinic (ESH-2) | |
| Los Alamos Medical Center Hospital | |
| Security OS/Pro Force | |
| Los Alamos Police | |
| LANL Health and Safety ESH-5 | |
| LANL Radiation ESH-1 | |
| FPL: Garry Allen | |
| Alternate FPL: Terry Rust | |
| FTM: Jayne Bradley | |
| FTL: Andy Crowder | |
| Field Unit HS Rep.: Joe Louck | 665 -5669, 104-6959 |
| JCI: Hery Nunez | (505) 699-1318 |

Management Contacts:

ERM/Golder Contacts:

Al Funk 662-3700, John Williams 662-3700

EMERGENCY REPORTING INFORMATION:

When calling for emergency services, have the following information available to report:

- Site name/location/phone #
- Number of personnel involved

• Caller ID

• Name and condition of affected employees

• Nature of emergency

· Actions taken and assistance required

TA-0. SWMU 0-032. Former Zia Motorpool SSHASP





ATTACHMENTS

-

.

ı

lo **juđ**

......

ŧ,

-

1

ł,

Harzard Assessment for Chemicals

.

编码

| Compound | Sampling Result (mg/kg) | Hazard Assessment Rating (HAR) | Rational |
|------------------------|----------------------------|-----------------------------------|---|
| Lead | 3,120 | Minimal | Low potential for inhalation. Slight potential for skin contact and ingestion hazard. |
| Barium | 807 | Minimai | Low concentration |
| 1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene | 465 | Minimal | Vapor pressure less than benzene. |
| 2-Methylnaphthalene | 478 | Minimal | Low concentration |
| o-Dichlorobenzene | 424 | Minimal | Low concentration |
| o-Cresol | 114 | Minimal | Low concentration |
| p-Cresol + m-Cresol | 841 | Minimai | Low concentration |
| Benzene | 13.600 | Moderate | Potential for inhalation. Slight potential for skin contact |
| Toluene | 52.700 | Moderate | TLV 50 ppm |
| Trichloroethylene | 25.400 | Moderate | PEL/TLV 50 ppm |

| | Trai | ning Requ | tirement | 5 | | |
|---|--------------|-----------------|-------------|---------------|-------------------|--------------------------------|
| R = Read training; C = Class training | g, F = Field | l training; Al | ¥ = As neer | led per the H | ASP; ER = E | nbiohat technica |
| Training | 1 | | Dee | connel Dol | <u> </u> | |
| Requirements | FTM | FTL/ Sampier | SSO | Waste Mgt | Crane Operator | Laborer /Heavy Equipment |
| HASP | B | R | R | R | R | R |
| SSHASP | R | R | R | R | R | R |
| Pre-Job Brief | F or C | F or C | F or C | F or C | F or C | F or C |
| Daily Tailgate | F | F | F | F | F | IF |
| TA Specifc | C | С | C | С | С | C |
| GET | С | С | C | С | С | C |
| HazCom | R | R | R | R | R | R |
| Conduct Oper | R | R | R | R | | |
| Occurence Reporting | R | R | R | R | | |
| OSHA Rights | R | R | R | R | R | R |
| Health Physics Checklist | С | С | С | С | | |
| Rad Worker II | С | С | С | С | | |
| 40 Hr Worker | С | С | С | C | C | ic |
| *24 Hr Field Training | F | F | F | F | F | F |
| 8 Hr Supervisor | C | С | | | | |
| 8 Hr Refresher | С | С | С | С | С | C |
| First Aid | | | С | | | |
| CPR | | | С | | | |
| First Responder Awareness | | | С | | | |
| PPE (level D) | F | F | F | F | F | F |
| Fire Extinguisher Use | R | R | R | R | R | R |
| Hearing Conservation | R | R | R | R | R | R |
| HMPT Training | С | C | С | С | | |
| Stairs ands Ladders | | | R | 1 | | |
| Tools- Hand and Power | | R | R | | R | R |
| Excavation and Trenching | | R | R | | R | R |
| Excavation/Trenching Protective Systems Competent Person (29 CFR 1926.652(a)(ii) and 32(f)1 | | R | R | | R | R |
| Crane & Rigging Operator Safety ANSI B301 | | R | R | | R | |
| Crane & Rigging Safety 29 CFR 1926.251, 406, 550(2)] | | R | R | | R | |
| łoists 29 CFR 1926.406. 552] | | R | ĸ | | R | |
| Benzene per CFR 1926.1128 | F or C | F or C | R | F or C | F or C | F or C |
| Lead per 29 CFR 1926.62 | F or C | ForC | R | F or C | F or C | F or C |
| Bloodborne Pathogens | | | С | | | |

•

Los Alamos National Laboratory

SHORT FORM SSHASP* Field Unit 1

| Location TA-00. SWMU 0-032. Former Zia Motorpool | |
|---|--------------|
| Task Name Excavation and removal of drain pipe | Date 6/29/95 |
| SSO Approvai | Date6/29/95 |
| Field Project Leader Approval | Date 6.30-95 |
| Field Unit HS Rep. Approval Joseph P. Levile | Date 6130195 |
| Health Physics Approval NTA JPL | Date |
| Subcontractor HS Approval | Date |
| Eacility: Papersontative Concurrence $\sqrt{1/4} - \pi/2$ | Date |
| rucinity representative Concurrence ATTA | |

*The short form SSHASP may be used on sites with a limited scope and duration. It shall be used in association with the ER Project HASP.

Task Description

Heavy equipment will be used to excavate and remove approximately 380 feet of pipe which lies at a der of 12 - 15 feet. Prior characterization events indicate low levels of TPH surrounding the pipe and in the sump which the pipe drained into. Once removed the pipe will be placed in roll off bins and disposed of properiy.

Hazard Analysis

List all chemical. biological. physical. and radiological hazards associated with this task including hazar assessment ratings (ER Project HASP, Appendix C).

Chemical: TPH (benzene, xviene, etc.), Asphalt/Tar, Silica. The hazard assessment rating(HAR) for eac of these is minimal.

Biological: Snakes, ticks, rodents (hantavirus). HAR = Low

Physical:<u>Slips, trips, and falls, working around an open excavation, noise, working around heavy</u> equipment. HAR = Minimal

Radiological: Prior history, location, and characterization indicate no radiological contamination. HAR = Neg

6/2

| List all other associated Special Work Permits and Number <u>None Required</u> (include RWP, SWP, CSP, LO/TO, Spark/Flame. etc.) |
|---|
| Will task affect other LANL operations, other employees, or other tasks? No X Yes |
| If yes. explain precautions taken and contacts notified |
| Hazard Controls |
| Engineering/Administrative Controls. Special Equipment. etc. <u>Dust supression techniques (wetting) will be used to keep dust levels at a minimum</u> . Heavy equipment shall be used to excavate/remove the pipe. Shoring and/or sloping shall be used if personnel enter the excavation and it exceeds 5 feet in depth |
| Additional Comments Attached: No X Yes |
| PPE (Personal Protective Equipment) |
| Head <u>Hard Hat</u> Face & Eye <u>Safety Glasses</u> Gloves <u>Outer = leather Inner = Nitrile should be worn when handling contaminated soil/pipe.</u> Hearing <u>Hearing plugs shall be worn if noise levels exceed 85 dB(A)</u> |
| Body <u>Coverails</u> |
| Respiratory: Type of Respirator NA Type of Cartridge |
| Additional Protection/Comments |
| Monitoring |
| List all personnel and area monitoring to be performed for this task. including action levels and equipmer to be used. |
| Chemical: <u>A PID with a 10.7 eV lamp shall be used to monitor for TPH constituents</u> . Action level will be based on one-half the TWA for benzene, 0.5 ppm sustained in the BZ for 5 min. If wetting does not |
| provide adequate dust control a mini-ram shall be used. Action Level = 1 mg/m ³ |
| Biological: None |
| Physical: If noise levels exceed 85 dB(A). |
| Radiological:None |
| |
| |
| |
| |

TA-0. SWMU 0-032. Former Zia Motorpool SSHASP

Site Control

Describe how site access and control will be maintained. Attach a site map. The site shall be marked off with cones and tape to prevent unauthorized entrance. EZ, CRZ, and SZ shall be set up.

Decontamination

Given the nature of the activities disposable equipment (scoops, etc.) will be used. At a minimum, coveralls and gloves will be removed before leaving the CRZ and entering support zone.

Spill Containment

Unless site personnel are trained to the first responder operations level. all site spills will be handled by LANL Emergency Management and Response (EM&R).

Emergency Response

Attach an emergency call-out list and a route to ESH-2/LAMC.

First-Aid/CPR Provider: Bill Holland or Hugh Rich

Communications: <u>A ceilular phone (470-3007) shall be kept on-site</u>. Two blasts on an air horn shall be used to indicate a site emergency. In the event of a site emergency, all personnel shall meet at the muster area.

Incident Response Equipment: An approved first-aid kit, BBP kit, and eve wash shall be kept in the SZ.

Fire Fighting Equipment: A 20 lb. ABC fire extinguisher shall be kept in the SZ.

Medical Surveillance

List all medical surveillance required for this task.

All personnel shall be medically approved for HAZWOPER work. Any exposure to bloodborne pathogens. Hearing conservation if noise levels exceed 85 dB(A).

Training Requirements

See attached Traing Matrix

SSHASP

| <u>Participant Acknowledgment:</u> | Pre-job Conferen | ice: Date/Initials | |
|--|------------------|--------------------|---------|
| Printed Name | Z Number | Signature | Date |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| · | | | |
| | | | |
| TA-0, SWMU 0-032, Former Zia Motorpooi | 3 | | 6/29/95 |

EMERGENCY CONTACTS AND PHONE NUMBERS

Los Alamos Community Center @ Nectar & 19th Street

Management Contacts:

| ERM/Golder Contacts: | Al Funk 662-3700, John Williams 662-3700 |
|----------------------|--|
| • | |

Parker Construction Contacts: Paul Parker, 690-0920

EMERGENCY REPORTING INFORMATION:

When calling for emergency services, have the following information available to report:

- Site name/location/phone #
- Number of personnel involved
- Name and condition of affected employees

Nature of emergency

Caller ID

Actions taken and assistance required

ATTACHMENTS : • . • **** .



Figure 1. Location of SWMU 0-032, Former Zia Motor Pool.



:





F

| | linamine | Raphean | वेतरह करने | | | |
|--|----------------|-----------------|------------|--------------|--------|--|
| | Hinnie | | | | | |
| Training | Personnei Role | | | | | |
| Requirements | FTM | FTL/ Sampier | SSO | Waste Mgt | Labor | |
| HASP | R | R | R | R | R | |
| SSHASP | R | R | R | R | R | |
| Pre-Job Brief | F or C | F or C | F or C | F or C | F or C | |
| Daily Tailgate | F | F | F | F | F | |
| TA Specifc | C | C | C | C | C | |
| GET | IC | C | С | C | С | |
| HazCom | R | R | R | R | R | |
| Conduct Oper | R | R | R | R | | |
| Occurence Reporting | R | R | R | R | | |
| OSHA Rights | R | R | R | R | R | |
| Health Physics Checklist | C | C | C | C | | |
| Rad Worker II | C | С | C | C | | |
| 40 Hr Worker | C | C | С | С | C | |
| *24 Hr Field Training | F | F | F | F | F | |
| 8 Hr Supervisor | C | С | | | | |
| 8 Hr Refresher | C | С | С | С | С | |
| First Aid | 1 | | C | | | |
| CPR | 1 | | C | 1 | | |
| First Responder Awareness | 1 | | C | | | |
| PPE (level D) | F | F | F | F | F | |
| Fire Extinguisher Use | R | R | R | R | R | |
| Hearing Conservation | R | R | R | R | R | |
| HMPT Training | C | C | C | C | | |
| Stairs ands Ladders | | | R | | | |
| Toois- Hand and Power | | R | R | | R | |
| Excavation and Trenching | | R | R | | R | |
| Excavation and Trenching and Equipment | | R | R | | R | |
| Benzene | | | R | | | |
| Bloodborne Pathogens | | | R | T | | |

•

VCA Plan

.

Annex 7.7 Waste Management Checklist

Former Zia Motor Pool Waste Oil UST

:
CHARACTERIZATION STRATEGY FORM

| Field Unit/TA | PRS/SWMU Numbers | Title |
|---------------------|------------------|--|
| Field Unit 1, TA-00 | SWMU 0-032 | Former Zia Motor Pool Waste Oil UST |

| Name: Andrew Crowder, ERM/Golder | Date: 15 December 1995 |
|--|--|
| FPL: Garry Allen | WMC: Larry Maassen |
| Type of Activity: VCA - Removal of waste-oil | JST and contents. |
| Waste Stream: (1) Waste Oil Sludge (2) Waste | Oil UST (3) PPE/Disposable Sampling Equip. |

Site Description:

· ., ·

SWMU 0-032 is part of the Former Zia Motor Pool site that is currently under construction as an office complex. Most of the former Zia Motor Pool buildings and facilities have been removed. Previous RFI field work was conducted in 1994 to characterize the site and remove one underground storage tank (UST) from SWMU 0-032. The site characterization activities at SWMU 0-032 (Building I and Former Automotive Maintenance Hangar) were completed and a RCRA Facility Investigation Report was submitted to the EPA in May 1995. During recent construction activities, however, a 5000-gallon steel waste-oil UST was discovered on the western edge of the currently active construction site by the construction contractors. During the RFI field activities, all of the waste oil tanks could not be located due to inaccurate engineering drawings. This newlydiscovered tank is assumed to be one of the tanks that could not be located during the RFI. The tank is on the west side of the recently constructed retaining wall and east of the current landowner's maintenance building near the southwest corner of the construction site. The Automotive Maintenance Hangar was decommissioned in 1962. The construction contractors found the tank manhole beneath the existing asphalt pavement indicating that the UST had been out of service for many years.

Investigation or Remediation Waste Description and Volume Estimate:

The waste-oil UST is estimated to have a capacity of 5000 gallons and is constructed of steel. The tank is approximately 5 feet in diameter and 19 feet long based on observations and known dimensions of the other waste-oil UST removed from the site during RFI activities. The top of the tank is approximately 4 feet below the ground surface and the manhole extends from the top of the tank to just below the asphalt. When discovered, the tank appeared to be approximately half-full with a mixture of oil, water, and sludge. At that time a clear bailer was lowered into the tank to examine the contents. These observations indicated the presence of approximately 1-foot of clear liquid (water) with a 1- to 2-inch layer of oil on the surface. The liquid contents of the tank were sampled, pumped out, and shipped off-site for incineration at an approved TSD facility by Chemical Waste Management (CWM). The remaining material in the tank is sludge. Prior to removal, the liquid contents of the tank were sampled twice for waste characterization. The first sample collected consisted of oil from the surface of the liquid in the tank and the second sample consisted of water from beneath the oil. The oil sample was submitted to First Recovery (Recycling Facility) and analyzed for polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), pH, total halogens, flashpoint, and base-sediment and water content (BSW). The results of this analysis indicated the presence of 1.68% total halogens, which disqualified the oil for recycling. The second sample (water) was submitted to CWM and analyzed for metals (by TCLP), volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by SW 846 Method 8260, semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) by SW 846 Method 8270, and fingerprinting for

| Field Unit/TA | PRS/SWMU Numbers | Title |
|---------------------|------------------|--|
| Field Unit 1, TA-00 | SWMU 0-032 | Former Zia Motor Pool Waste Oil UST |

chemical and physical properties. Analytical results indicated that the liquid contains a total trichloroethylene (TCE) concentration of 90.2 mg/L. All other analytes were below levels of regulatory concern (see attached analytical data). Because of the presence and concentration of TCE in the liquid within the tank, the contents of the tank were handled as hazardous waste. CWM pumped out the tank and transported the liquids to OSCO in Henderson, Colorado for treatment/disposal as a hazardous waste.

The sludge remaining in the tank after removal of the liquids is approximately 1-foot thick with a volume of approximately 650 gallons. Sludge samples were collected and submitted to CWM for waste characterization analysis. The sludge was analyzed for total metals by EPA SW 846 Methods 6010 and 7470 (Hg), VOCs by EPA SW 846 Method 8260, SVOCs by EPA SW 846 Method 8270, PCBs by EPA SW 846 Method 8080A, and fingerprinting for chemical and physical Several RCRA constituents were detected in the sludge sample at elevated properties. concentrations resulting in the classification of the sludge as a RCRA hazardous waste. RCRA compounds detected include benzene at a concentration of 13600 mg/kg, total cresols at a concentration of 955 mg/kg, 1,4-dichlorobenzene at a concentration of 150 mg/kg, TCE at a concentration of 25400 mg/kg, barium at a concentration of 807 mg/kg, cadmium at a concentration of 55.6 mg/kg, chromium at a concentration of 17 mg/kg, lead at a concentration of 3120 mg/kg, and mercury at a concentration of 0.139 mg/kg. Of these analytes detected, benzene, 1,4dichlorobenzene, TCE, cadmium, and lead exceed 20 times their respective TCLP limit. Analytical results for flashpoint analysis indicate that the sludge has a flashpoint greater than 175 degrees Fahrenheit. Analytical results are presented in Attachment A. Based on these results, the sludge has been determined to be a RCRA hazardous waste and will be handled and treated accordingly.

The tank and contents will be removed and hauled off-site under the direction of Tank Management Services in conjunction with a licensed hazardous waste transporter with a valid EPA ID number (Environmental Waste Equipment Company of Albuquerque) for hazardous waste transport and management. All hazardous waste transport and management activities will be conducted in accordance with applicable federal and state regulations, and LANL policies and procedures. The tank, with the sludge in it, will be transported to the Envirosolve 10-day transfer facility in Albuquerque. The sludge will be transferred to 55-gallon drums for subsequent transport to a LANL approved TSD facility for incineration. The cleaned tank will be salvaged as scrap metal. A provisional waste generator number (NMP360076677) has been issued by the state for the tank, sludge, and PPE/disposable sampling equipment.

A minimum of two confirmation soil samples will be collected from beneath the ends of the tank using a backhoe to determine if a release has occurred. If soil-staining is observed or field screening indicates the presence of contamination in the surrounding soils, additional samples will be collected. Samples collected from beneath and around the tank will be submitted to the mobile chemistry analytical laboratory (MCAL) for field determination of the extent of soil contamination, if any. MCAL analyses will include TPH, total VOCs, total SVOCs, and total metals by XRF. Final verification samples will be submitted to a fixed analytical lab. Verification samples will be analyzed for TPH, total VOCs, total SVOCs, and total metals.

Waste Types: The types of waste to be generated will include the sludge and rinse water from cleaning of the tank, the clean, empty, steel tank to be salvaged, and PPE/disposable sampling equipment. The PPE/sampling equipment will include disposable gloves, scoops, paper towels, a disposable beaker, and aluminum pans.

Waste Packaging: The sludge will remain in the waste-oil tank during transport to the

| Field Unit/TA | PRS/SWMU Numbers | Title |
|---------------------|------------------|--|
| Field Unit 1, TA-00 | SWMU 0-032 | Former Zia Motor Pool Waste Oil UST |

Envirosolve facility in Albuquerque. The tank with sludge will be placed in a DOT-approved halfround trailer with an additional leak-tight liner for initial transport to Envirosolve. Envirosolve will be used as a 10-day transfer facility for cleaning the sludge out of the tank and placing it in DOTapproved 55-gallon steel drums for final transport to the TSD facility. PPE and sampling waste will be placed in a DOT-approved 55-gallon steel drum or smaller, more suitable-size container.

Characterization Strategy:

Sludge samples have been analyzed and the results will be used for waste characterization. A complete description of these samples is provided below. PPE and disposable sampling equipment will be characterized based on the analytical results of the material that it comes in contact with (e.g., sludge, soil) and acceptable knowledge.

Sludge

The sludge was analyzed for total metals by EPA SW 846 Methods 6010 and 7470 (Hg), VOCs by EPA SW 846 Method 8260, SVOCs by EPA SW 846 Method 8270, PCBs by EPA SW 846 Method 8080A, and fingerprinting for chemical and physical properties. Analytical results are presented in Attachment A. Based on these results, the sludge has been characterized as a RCRA hazardous waste and will be handled and treated accordingly. The final disposition of the sludge will be incineration at the Rollins TSD facility in Deer Park, Texas or the Clean Harbors TSD facility in Kimball, Nebraska. Both of these TSD facilities have been audited and approved by LANL CST-5 and ESH-19.

Empty Tank

The tank will be reclaimed following removal of the sludge and residue. The tank will be thoroughly cleaned to remove as much residue as possible. The tank will then be transported to an appropriate salvage facility and sold as scrap. A recycling certificate will be generated and submitted to LANL.

PPE and Sampling Waste

PPE and sampling waste will be characterized based on the results of the liquid, sludge, and soil samples collected from within and around the tank, and disposed of accordingly. Acceptable knowledge and field documentation will be used to assist in determining the disposition of these materials.

Preliminary RCRA Determination:

<90-Day Storage Area

PPE and disposable sampling equipment generated will immediately be shipped off site, under manifest, to an established <90-day storage area at TA-3, SM 271 until appropriate disposal can be determined and arranged. However, PPE and sampling equipment that does not come in direct contact with the hazardous materials within the tank will be profiled for disposal at the Los Alamos County Landfill.

The tank and sludge will be transferred directly off-site by Environmental Waste Equipment and will not require an on-site <90-day storage area. The Envirosolve facility will be used as a 10-day

| Field Unit/TA | PRS/SWMU Numbers | Title |
|---------------------|------------------|--|
| Field Unit 1, TA-00 | SWMU 0-032 | Former Zia Motor Pool Waste Oil UST |

transfer facility for cleaning out the tank and transferring the sludge to drums for final transport to the TSD facility by Environmental Waste Equipment. The tank itself will be cleaned and transported to a salvage facility. The provisional EPA ID Number obtained from the state for the sludge, tank, and PPE/disposable sampling equipment is *NMP360076677*.

Analyte Suite:

| Analyte | Direct | Acceptable Kno | | owledge |
|---|--|-----------------|---|---------|
| | Sampling of Waste | Exist Inform | Data from Site Char. | |
| Volatile Compounds Semi-Volatile Compounds Organochlorine Pesticides & PCBs Inorganic Compounds High Explosive Compounds Gross Alpha Gross Beta Gross Gamma Asbestos Tritium | $egin{array}{c} X^1 \ X^1 \ X^1 \ X^1 \ X^1 \end{array}$ | <u>Present</u> | <u>Absent</u> X ² X ² X ² X ² X ² X ² X ² X ³ | |
| TCLP: Metals Organics ⁴ Pesticides, Herbicides, Fungicides | \mathbf{X}^{1} \mathbf{NA}^{4} | | X^2 | |

1. Direct sampling of the tank contents was conducted as described in the Characterization Strategy section of this form. The sludge sample was analyzed for total metals only.

2. Acceptable Knowledge indicates that these constituents are absent from the waste streams.

3. See Tritium Statement in Attachment B.

4. Analyses for total volatile and semi-volatile organics were performed instead of TCLP. NA = Not analyzed

| Field Unit/TA | PRS/SWMU Numbers | Title |
|---------------------|------------------|--|
| Field Unit 1, TA-00 | SWMU 0-032 | Former Zia Motor Pool Waste Oil UST |

Signatures:

J.C.l Prepared By 2

Z1-FEB-96 Date

4/11/96 Date

Man Jan, W Waste Management Representative Junel

Garry Allen or Field Unit One Designee for GRA

2-22-96

Date

5

Attachment A

.

Analytical Results Former Zia Motor Pool Waste Oil Tank

- A-1. Oil Sample Analytical Report
- A-2. Oil/Water Sample Analytical Report
- A-3. Sludge Sample Analytical Report

A-1. Oil Sample Analytical Report

et 🦏

....

| OUG. LAST | 09:20AM PAGE FO | I FIRST | RECOVER | Y 800 #. | 362 1494 | | P.: |
|-----------|--------------------|---------|---------|-------------|------------|--------------|-----------|
| | AI | PAL | CHEM L | AB SA | MPLE MANAG | EMENT SYSTEM | |
| | | | | SAMPI | LE STATUS | | |
| LOG # 313 | 34 7 | CYPE E | EX | | | | |
| | | | | | | | DATE |
| TEST # | TEST N | VAME | | | RESULT | | COMPLETED |
| | | | | | | | |
| 0180 | HALGN | TOTL | HALGN | TOTP | | PPM | 090595 |
| | | | HALGN | TOTW | 1.68 | % | |
| 0460 | PM - F | rL. | FLASHF | | 192 | F | 090595 |
| 0850 | PCBS | | PCBP | | <2.0 | PPM | 090595 |
| 0910 | PH | | PH | | | | 090595 |
| 1240 | BSW | | BSW | | <0.05 | 9 ; | 090695 |
| | | | | | | | |

i i se

-

editer. . Kilmer

Par.

LAB32

A-2. Oil/Water Sample Analytical Report

١.

-

National Laboratory

Waste Analysis Report

Chemical Waste Management - Riverdale

. . .

Sample Id: 200090116 **Date Sampled:** 11-SEP-95 **Date Logged:** 15-SEP-95 Waste Profile Number: MIS Source: **CWM AETS** Generator Name: **Generator Location:** LOS ALAMOS, NM Waste Name: **OIL/WATER** 0100-95-9431 Site Number:

....

، ہے ،

-

This Report is intended for the use and benefit of Waste Management and its companies. No representation concerning significance of the reported data is made to any other person or entity.

| FINGERPHINI | Analysis Date | | | |
|---|--|---|---|--|
| Odor Incidental Layering Pct Free Liquids L1: Color L1: Physical State L1: Further Descrip L1: Viscosity L1: Turbidity L1: H2O Solubility L1: H2O Solubility L1: H2O Reactivity L1: Temp Change Visual Oil And Grease Cyanide Screen Sulfide Screen Phenol Screen Phenol Screen pH pH Meas. Method pH Method Oxidizer Screen Flam. Potential Radiation Level Paint Filter Paint Filter Method | NONE SINGLE PHASE 100 - LT BROWN LIQUID <5% OIL-LIKE GLOE LOW CLOUDY SOLUBLE NONREACTIVE 0 DEG F P < 5 PPM CYANTESM POSITIVE < 10 PPM 6.0 PAPER 10% SOLUTION NEGATIVE NEGATIVE AT BACKGROUND FAIL OBSERVED | NONE SINGLE PHASE 100 LT BROWN LIQUID <5% OIL-LIKE GLOBULES LOW CLOUDY SOLUBLE NONREACTIVE 0 DEG F P < 5 PPM CYANTESMO PAPER POSITIVE < 10 PPM 6.0 PAPER 10% SOLUTION NEGATIVE NEGATIVE AT BACKGROUND FAIL OBSERVED | | |
| COMMENTS: | | | - | |
| No FINGERPRINT Comments | | | | |
| WET CHEMISTRY | Result | Unit | Analysis Date 🛶 | |
| Sulfides (Total) | <50 | ppm | 09/19/95 🚥 | |
| COMMENTS: | | | 200 C | |
| | | | | |
| No WET CHEMISTRY Comments | | | | |
| No WET CHEMISTRY Comments SPECTROSCOPY | Result | Unit | Analysis Date | |
| No WET CHEMISTRY Comments SPECTROSCOPY Arsenic - TCLP Barium - TCLP Cadmium - TCLP Chromium - TCLP Lead - TCLP Mercury - TCLP Selenium - TCLP Silver - TCLP Silver - TCLP Start Date/Time - TCLP Stop Date/Time - TCLP COMMENTS: | <0.67 | Unit mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L | Analysis Date 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 | |

-

ŧ

Sec.up

ا ہے ا

This Report is intended for the use and benefit of Waste Management and its companies. No representation concerning significance of the reported data is made to any other person or entity

| 8270D AQUEOUS | Result | Unit | Analysis Date |
|--|---|--|--|
| O-Cresol M-Cresol + P-Cresol 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 2,4-Dinitrotoluene Hexachlorobenzene Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene Hexachloroethane Nitrobenzene Pentachlorophenol Pyridine 2.4,5-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol | < 100 133. < 3.25 < 0.065 < 0.065 < 0.25 < 1.5 < 1 < 50 3.66 < 200 < 1 | mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L | 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 |
| COMMENTS: | | | |
| No 8270D AQUEOUS Comments | | | |
| 8260D AQUEOUS | Result | Unit | Analysis Date |
| Benzene Carbon Tetrachloride Chlorobenzene Chloroform 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,1-Dichloroethylene Methyl Ethyl Ketone (Mek) Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene Vinyl Chloride | < 0.25 < 0.25 < 50 < 3 < 0.25 < 0.35 < 100 < 0.35 90.2 < 0.1 | mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L | 09/20/95 09/20/95 09/20/95 09/20/95 09/20/95 09/20/95 09/20/95 09/20/95 09/20/95 |

COMMENTS:

.

à in

: 19

5-4.5**R**

ALL VOLATILE SURROGATES HIGH TWICE

Page 3 of 4

٠. ·

. و .

This Report is intended for the use and benefit of Waste Management and its companies. No representation concerning significance of the reported data is made to any other person or entity.

CERTIFICATION Except as explicitly noted all analytical data reported above were obtained under my direction and supervision. For Chemical Waste Management, Inc. companies, sample preparation and analytical methods and analytical equipment specified or approved in the facility's waste analysis plan were used in conducting this analysis. This laboratory follows a quality assurance control program.

Sep 20, 1995 Report Date unen Approved Carl W. Armbruster, Asst Laboratory Manager

Page 4 of 4

``'

A-3. Sludge Sample Analytical Report

,

antia Nggada

şəri) K**əs**id

النك

. Line

505 661 9699;# 2"



Waste Analysis Report

Chemical Waste Management - Riverdale

| Sample Id: | 200090777 |
|-----------------------|-------------------------|
| Date Sampled: | 08-NOV-95 |
| Date Logged: | 10-NOV-95 |
| Waste Profile Number: | SL-1 |
| Source: | MIS |
| Generator Name: | LOS ALAMOS NATIONAL LAB |
| Generator Location: | LOS ALAMOS, NM |
| Waste Name: | SLUDGE |
| Site Number | |



CST-5→

Sample id: 200090777

.

Rest of

. Mari

Waste Profile No: SL-1

Lab Asystant No:

This Report is intended for the use and benefit of Waste Management and its companies. No representation concerning significance or the reported data is made to any other portion or entity.

| Result | Analysis Date | |
|---|--|--|
| Result NONE SINGLE PHASE 100 BLACK LIQUID SLUDGE MEDIUM OPAQUE INSOLUBLE BOTH HEAVIER AND LIGHTER NONREACTIVE 0 DEG F P < 5 PPM CYANTESMO PAPER < 3 PPM < 10 PPM 7.04 METER 10% SOLUTION NEGATIVE POSITIVE AT BACKGROUND FLAMMABLE | | 12/04/95 |
| Result | Unit | Analysis Date |
| >17 5 | fahrenheit | 12/13/95 |
| | | |
| | | |
| Result | Unit | Analysis Date |
| <10.3 55.6 17.0 3120 <19.5 <1.21 807 0.139 | ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm | 11/14/95 11/14/95 11/14/95 11/14/95 11/14/95 11/14/95 11/14/95 11/15/95 |
| | Feeutt NONE SINGLE PHASE 100 BLACK LIQUID SLUDGE MEDIUM OPAQUE INSOLUBLE BOTH HEAVIER AN NONREACTIVE 0 DEG F P < 5 PFM CYANTES | ResultNONE SINGLE PHASE 100BLACK LIQUID SLUDGE MEDIUM OPAQUE INSOLUBLE BOTH HEAVIER AND LIGHTER NONREACTIVE 0 DEG F 9 < 5 PPM CYANTESMO PAPER < 3 PPM 7.04 METER 10% SOLUTION NEGATIVE POSITIVE AT BACKGROUND FLAMMABLEResultUnit shrenneitResultUnit shrenneitresultUnit st.175state10.3 spm st.20ResultUnit st.21 shrenneitResultUnit st.21 shrenneitresultUnit st.21 shrenneitResultUnit st.21 shrenneit |

Page 2 of 7

(Carting of the second s

Sample Id: 200090777

Waste Profile No: SL-1

Lab Asystant No:

This Report is intended for the use and banefit of Waste Management and its companies. No representation concerning significance of the reported data is made to any other person or entity,

| ORGANIC PCBS - LIMIT | Resut | Unit | Analysis Date |
|--|-------------|----------------|---------------|
| Total Arochlors is | ≺ 36 | ppm | 12/01/95 |
| COMMENTS: | | | |
| No ORGANIC PCBS - LIMIT Comments | | | |
| 8270 EXTENDED SOLID | Result | Unit | Analysis Date |
| 1,2,4,5-Tetrachiorobenzene | < 89 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene | 465. | m a /kg | 11/16/95 |
| 1,3,5-Trinitrobenzene | < 150 | ing/kg | 11/18/95 |
| 1,2-Diphanyihydrazine | < 99 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| 1,3-Dinkrobenzene | < 99 | mg/kg | 11/18/95 |
| 1,4-Dinitrobenzene | < 99 | morkg | 17/16/95 |
| 1,4-Naphthoguinone | < 99 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| | < 99 | IND/KG | 11/10/85 |
| 2,3,4,6-1 elizacilorophenol | < 222 | mg/kg | 11/10/95 |
| 2,4,0° (IIGHOIDHINN) 9.4.8-Trichlamatenai | < 141 | ing/Ng | 11/10/20 |
| z,4,0-11000000000 | < 109 · | maka | 11/16/95 |
| 2 4-Dimethylphenoi | 207 | maka | 11/18/95 |
| 2 4-Dinitronhenol | < 300 | maka | 11/16/95 |
| 2 4-Dinitrotoluene | ~ 99 | maka | 11/16/95 |
| 2 8-Dichlomobenol | < 105 | maka | 11/16/95 |
| 2.6-Dinitrotoluene | < 99 | ma/ka | 11/16/95 |
| 2-Acetviaminofluorene | < 99 | ma/ka | 11/16/95 |
| 2-Chioronaonthaiene | < 198 | ma/ka | 11/16/95 |
| 2-Chlorophenol | < 99 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| 2-Methylnaphthalene | 478. | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| 2-Naphthylamine | < 99 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| 2-Picoline (2-Methyipyridine) | < 168 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| 2-Sec-Butyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol | < 216 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| 3-Methylcholanthrene | < 99 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| 4,4-Methylene-Bis-(2-Chloroaniline) | < 99 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| 4,6-Dinitro-O-Cresol | < 390 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| 4-Aminobiphenyi | < 99 | mg/kg | 11/10/95 |
| 4-Bromophenyi Phenyi Emer | < 99 | mgykg | 11/10/33 |
| 4-Chiorophenyi Phenyi Emer | < 53 | ITIL/KQ | 11/10/353 |
| | < 224 | maka | 11/10/05 |
| 4-NIIOQUIIOIII9-N-VXK28 | < 59 | ma/kg | 11/16/95 |
| 7 49-Dimethytherry () Anthracano | < 80 11A | maka | 11/16/95 |
| Anonanhihalane | ~ 69 | molka | 11/16/95 |
| Acenachthène | 2 99 | maka | 11/16/95 |
| Aceiophenone | < 99 | ma/ka | 11/16/95 |
| Acrylamide | < 315 | ma/ka | 11/16/95 |
| Aniline | < 99 | mā/kā | 11/16/95 |
| Anthracene | < 99 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| Aramite | < 99 | mğ/kğ | 11/16/95 |
| Benzoic Acid | < 99 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| Benzo(A)Anthracene | < 99 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| Benzal Chloride (Dichloromethyl Benzene) | < 99 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| Benzo(A)Pyrene | < 102 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| Benzo(B)Fluoranthane | < 99 | marka | 11/16/95 |
| Benzo(G,H,I,)Perviene | < 105 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |

Page 3 of 7

15 - - - - - -

1000

CST-5→

Sample Id: 200090777

Waste Profile No: SL-1

Lab Asystant No:

This Report is inwinded for the use and benefit of Waste Management and its companies. No representation concerning significence of the reported data is made to any other person or entity.

| | 8270 EXTENDED SOLID (continued): | Result | Unit | Analysis Date |
|---|--|----------------|----------------|---------------|
| | Benzo(K)Fluoranthene | < 99 | maka | 11/16/05 |
| | Benzyl Alcohol | < 99 | maka | 11/16/05 |
| | Benzyl Chloride (Chloromethyl Benzene) | < 69 < 69 | mo/kn | 11/16/05 |
| | Bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane | < 99 | maka | 11/18/95 |
| | Bis(2-Chloroethvi) Éther | ≥ 99 | maka | 11/16/05 |
| | Bis(2-Chloroisopropy) Ether | 2 99 | ma/ca | 11/18/95 |
| | Bis(2-Ethvinexy)Phthalate | × 249 | malka | - 11/16/05 |
| | Butyt Benzyl Phthalate | < 89 | ing/ko | 11/18/05 |
| | Chloropenzilate | ~ 12B | mala | 11/16/05 |
| | Chrysene | < 99 | maykra | 11/18/95 |
| | Di-N-Butyl Phthalate | < 99 | mer/km | 11/16/95 |
| | Di-N-Octvi Phthalate | × 222 | maka | 11/16/95 |
| | DI-N-PropyInitrosamine | × 105 | maka | 11/16/05 |
| | Dibenzo(A,E)Pyrene | < 99 | maka | 11/18/95 |
| | Dibenzo(A,H)Anthracene | < 89 | maka | 11/18/95 |
| | Dibenzoluran | < 89 | moka | 11/18/96 |
| | Diethyl Phthalate | < 89 | molka | 11/18/46 |
| | Dimethyl Phthalate | - 99 | ma/ka | 11/10/05 |
| | Diphenvinitrosamine + Diphenviamine * | 299 | the Area | 11/18/05 |
| | Ethyl Methane Sulfonate | 299 | ngrig | 11/18/95 |
| 1 | Fluoranthene | - 99 | maka | 11/10/33 |
| | Fluorene | < 335 A 000 | maka | 44/48/85 |
| | Hexachiorobenzene | - 102 | I WAR | 44/48/85 |
| | Heyachiorobutacijene | ~ 00 | ingrou make | 11/10(3) |
| i | Hexachlorocyclopentadiane | ~ 33 | mawa | 14/10/95 |
| | Heyechloroethane | ~ 90 | make | 1 4 /4 42/04 |
| | Herachlomonene | < 33 | marka | 11/10/20 |
| | Indeno(1,2,3-C,D)Pyrene | - 108 | maka | 11/16/05 |
| | Isodrin | ~ 99 | maka | 11/10/55 |
| | Isonhorone | - 99 | maka | 11/10/80 |
| | Isosafrole | ~ 264 | maka | 11/16/05 |
| • | M-Dichlorobenzene | - 90 | maka | 1116/85 |
| | M-Nitroanilina | < 35 > 90 | mg/Ng mg/kg | 11/10/85 |
| Ĭ | Methanyrilene (As Hydrochloride) | - 186 | mo/kg | 11/16/95 |
| | Methyl Methane Sullonate | < 123 | tog/ng | 11/10/00 |
| | N-Nitroso-Di-N-Butylamine | ~ 106 | maka | 11/10/95 |
| | Nalimsocial hylamine | < 123 | ma/ka | 11/10/93 |
| | N-Alitmendimethylaming | - 109 | madea | 11/10/33 |
| - | N. Nitrogomethylathylaming | < 190 | TROKE | 11/10/93 |
| | N Nitrocomorpholian | | | 11/10/80 |
| | At Nitrosopportation | < 120 | mo/ko | 11/16/95 |
| | N-NEDOpperunie | < 88 | ng/kg | 11/10/20 |
| Ë. | hanking and | | III O/KO | 1/10/90 |
| | Napru aleno | - 3 31. | marka | 11/16/95 |
| | | < 141 144 | HIG/KG | 11/10/83 |
| | | A94 | ពាលរស្ម | 11/10/95 |
| 1 | O.Nitmoniling | | 11 LV NG | 11/10/80 |
| | | < 03 - 109 | IIQ/KG | 11/10/85 |
| - | O Toluiding Hydrochlorida | | markg | 11/10/90 |
| | D-Chlom-M-Cresol | ~ 99 | | 41/44/05 |
| نع | P_Chlomaniine | - 109 | | 11/16/05 |
| | | 841 | mgreg | 11/10/90 |
| | D_fightmhanzane | 150 | MOVED | 11/10/20 |
| in the second | | (BU. | ungweg | 11/10/85 |
| | | - 98 - 90 | mg/kg | 11/10/95 |
| | | < 33 | TICKET | 11/10/22 |

Page 4 of 7

SENT BY:LOS ALAMOS NAT'L LAB ;12-14-95 ; 10:03 ;

下明

Sample Id: 200090777

. •

Waste Profile No: SL-1

Lab Asystant No:

CST-5→

This Report is intended for the use and banefit of Waste Management and its companies. No representation concerning significance of the reported data is made to any other person or antity.

| 8270 EXTENDED SOLID (continued): | Result | Unit | Analysis Date |
|--|---|---|--|
| Pentachlorobenzene Pentachlorobenzene Pentachloronitrobenzene Pentachlorophenol Phenacetin Phenacetin Phenanthrene | < 99 < 99 < 150 < 171 < 99 < 99 | marka marka marka marka marka | 11/16/95 11/16/95 11/16/95 11/16/95 11/16/95 11/16/95 |
| Phenol Pronamide Pyréne Pyridine Safrole | < 108 < 99 < 99 < 117 < 99 | mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg | 11/16/95 11/16/95 11/16/95 11/16/95 11/16/95 |

COMMENTS:

* In GC/MS analysis, these compounds cannot be differentiated.

| 8260 EXTENDED SOLID | Result | Unit | Analysis Dat |
|---|----------|----------|--------------|
| Acetona | × 18000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Acetonitrile | < 100000 | morka | 11/14/95 |
| Acrolein | < 100000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 📖 |
| Acolonitrile | < 15000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Renzene | 13600 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Bromodichloromathane | < 10000 | mo/ka | 11/14/85 |
| Ammoform | < 5000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Somomethane (Methyl Bromide) | - 15000 | ma/ko | 11/14/95 |
| N. Butvi Alcohol | < 148000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Carbon Disulfide | ~ 5000 | mu/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Carbon Telrachiorida | 27000 | mo/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Chiomhanzano | ~ 5000 | maka | 11/14/95 |
| Chlomdibromomethane | < 5000 | maka | 11/14/95 |
| Chiomethana | < 10000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 🛶 |
| Chiomform | - 5000 | maka | 11/14/95 |
| Chloromethane (Methyl Chloride) | - 10000 | mokia | 11/14/95 |
| A Chiconogone (Alb) Chictide) | ~ 6000 | moka | 11/14/95 |
| Cudobergrand | < 109000 | maka | 11/14/95 |
| 1.3 Dibromoethane (Ethylette Dibromide) | < 5000 | mo/ko | 11/14/95 |
| | ~ 5000 | modeo | 11/14/95 |
| | | maka | 11/14/95 |
| 1,2-Dibiumu-3-Shipipipipipi | | non Acri | 11/14/95 |
| 1. t. Dishleminitiane | ~ 5000 | marka | 11/14/95 |
| | < 8000 | mako | 11/14/95 |
| 1,2-DCHOIOFUIDIR | | md/ka | 11/14/95 |
| | < 5000 | ma/ko | 11/14/95 |
| Trans 4 2 Disbiographans | 25000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| | | maka | 11/14/95 |
| | | moler | 11/14/05 |
| | | ing ng | 11/14/95 *** |
| Trans-1,3-Dictioroproperte | < 5000 | maka | 11/14/95 |
| | | maka | 11/14/95 |
| | < 12000 | maka | 11/14/05 |
| Cilly Dolizeno | | maka | 11/14/95 |
| | < 100000 | maka | 11/14/05 |
| | < 10000 | | 11/14/95 |
| FILM WOLLBCLARTO | < 10000 | myrny . | |

Page 5 of 7

A State State

.

Sample Id: 200090777

Waste Profile No: SL-1

Lab Asystant No:

This Report is intended for the use and benefit of Waste Management and its companies. No representation concerning significance of the reported data is made to any other person or entity.

.

| 8260 EXTENDED SOLID (continued): | Result | Unit | Analysis Date |
|---------------------------------------|----------|-------|---------------|
| 2-Hexanone | < 10000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| locomethane | < 5000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Isa-Butyl Alcohol | < 180000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Methacrylonitrile | < 31000 | marka | 11/14/95 |
| Methylene Chloride | < 6000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Methyl Ethyl Ketone | < 10000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Methyl Isobutyl Ketone | < 10000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Methyl Methacrylate | < 25000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| 2-Nitropropane | < 20000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Styrane | < 5000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane | < 6000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| 1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane | < 7000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Tetrachioroethene | < 5000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Toluene | 52700 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| 1.1.1-Trichloroethane | < 5000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| 1.1.2-Trichloroethane | < 5000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Trichloroethylene | 25400 | mo/kg | 11/14/95 |
| Trichloromonolluoromethane | < 5000 | mo/ka | 11/14/95 |
| 1.1.2-Trichioro-1.2.2-Trifluoroethane | < 8000 | mo/ka | 11/14/95 |
| 1.2.3-Trichiomonopane | < 10000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Vinvi Acetate | < 60000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Vinvi Chloride | < 11000 | maka | 11/14/95 |
| Xvienes (Total) | < 5000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |

COMMENTS:

No 8260 EXTENDED SOLID Comments

Page 6 of 7

10:05 ; Uner. WASIN ALEI.

Sample id: 200090777

Waste Profile No: SL-1

Lab Asystant No:

CST-5→

This Report is intended for the use and benefit of Waste Management and its companies. No representation concerning significance of the reported data is made to any other person or entity,

CERTIFICATION: Except as explicitly noted, all analytical data reported above wate obtained under my direction and supervision. For Chemical Waste Managoment, Inc. companies, sample preparation and analytical methods and analytical equipment specified or approved in the facility's waste analysis plan were used in conducting this analysis, This laboratory follows a quality assurance control program.

Report Date Dec 18,1995 Approved: Laboratory Manager Ambruat Ass

Page 7 of 7

Attachment B

.

Tritium Statement Former Zia Motor Pool Waste Oil Tank Tritium Statement:

Based on my review of available information and my professional judgment, it is not necessary to sample for tritium because it is not a potential contaminant at the site.

12/14/95 Field Unit 1 Representative

Waste Characterization Strategy Form Former Zia Motor Pool Waste Öil Tank SWMU 0-032

CHARACTERIZATION STRATEGY FORM

| OU Number | PRS/SWMU Numbers | Title |
|------------------------------|------------------|-----------------------|
| Field Unit 1, Former OU 1071 | SWMU 0-032 | Former Zia Motor Pool |
| | | Waste Oil Tank |

| Name: Andrew Crowder | Date: 14 December, 1995 |
|--|---|
| FPL: Garry Allen | WMC: Larry Maassen |
| Type of Activity: VCA - Removal of waste-oi | UST and contents. |
| Waste Stream: (1) Waste Oil Sludge (2) Waste | Oil Tank (3) PPE/Disposable Sampling Equip. |

Site Description:

SWMU 0-032 is part of the Former Zia Motor Pool site that is currently under construction as an office complex. Most of the former Zia Motor Pool buildings and facilities have been removed. Previous RFI field work was conducted in 1994 to characterize the site and remove one underground storage tank (UST) from SWMU 0-032. The site characterization activities at SWMU 0-032 (Building 1 and Former Automotive Maintenance Hangar) were completed and a RCRA Facility Investigation Report was submitted to the EPA in May 1995. During recent construction activities, however, a 5000-gallon steel waste-oil UST was discovered on the western edge of the currently active construction site by the construction contractors. During the RFI field activities, all of the waste oil tanks could not be located due to inaccurate engineering drawings. This newlydiscovered tank is assumed to be one of the tanks that could not be located during the RFI. The tank is on the west side of the recently constructed retaining wall and east of the current landowner's maintenance building near the southwest corner of the construction site. The Automotive Maintenance Hangar was decommissioned in 1962. The construction contractors found the tank manhole beneath the existing asphalt pavement indicating that the UST had been out of service for many years.

Investigation or Remediation Waste Description and Volume Estimate:

The waste-oil UST is estimated to have a capacity of 5000 gallons and is constructed of steel. The tank is approximately 5 feet in diameter and 19 feet long based on observations and known dimensions of the other waste-oil UST removed from the site during RFI activities. The top of the tank is approximately 4 feet below the ground surface and the manhole extends from the top of the tank to just below the asphalt. When discovered, the tank appeared to be approximately half-full with a mixture of oil, water, and sludge. At that time a clear bailer was lowered into the tank to examine the contents. These observations indicated the presence of approximately 1-foot of clear liquid (water) with a 1- to 2-inch layer of oil on the surface. The liquid contents of the tank were sampled, pumped out, and shipped off-site for incineration at an approved TSD facility by Chemical Waste Management (CWM). The remaining material in the tank is sludge. Prior to removal, the liquid contents of the tank were sampled twice for waste characterization. The first sample collected consisted of oil from the surface of the liquid in the tank and the second sample consisted of water from beneath the oil. The oil sample was submitted to First Recovery (Recycling Facility) and analyzed for polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), pH, total halogens, flashpoint, and base-sediment and water content (BSW). The results of this analysis indicated the presence of 1.68% total halogens, which disqualified the oil for recycling. The second sample (water) was submitted to CWM and analyzed for metals (by TCLP), volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by SW 846 Method 8260, semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) by SW 846 Method 8270, and fingerprinting for chemical and physical properties. Analytical results indicated that the liquid contains a total trichloroethylene (TCE) concentration of 90.2 mg/L. All other analytes were below levels of

| | PRS/SWMU Numbers | Title |
|------------------------------|------------------|-----------------------|
| Field Unit 1, Former OU 1071 | SWMU 0-032 | Former Zia Motor Pool |
| | • | Waste Oil Tank |

regulatory concern (see attached analytical data). Because of the presence and concentration of TCE in the liquid within the tank, the contents of the tank were handled as hazardous waste. CWM pumped out the tank and transported the liquids to OSCO in Henderson, Colorado for treatment/disposal as a hazardous waste.

The sludge remaining in the tank after removal of the liquids is approximately 1-foot thick with a volume of approximately 650 gallons. Sludge samples were collected and submitted to CWM for waste characterization analysis. The sludge was analyzed for total metals by EPA SW 846 Methods 6010 and 7470 (Hg), VOCs by EPA SW 846 Method 8260, SVOCs by EPA SW 846 Method 8270, PCBs by EPA SW 846 Method 8080A, and fingerprinting for chemical and physical properties. Several RCRA constituents were detected in the sludge sample at elevated concentrations resulting in the classification of the sludge as a RCRA hazardous waste. RCRA compounds detected include benzene at a concentration of 13600 mg/kg, total cresols at a concentration of 955 mg/kg, 1,4-dichlorobenzene at a concentration of 150 mg/kg, TCE at a concentration of 25400 mg/kg, barium at a concentration of 807 mg/kg, cadmium at a concentration of 55.6 mg/kg, chromium at a concentration of 17 mg/kg, lead at a concentration of 3120 mg/kg, and mercury at a concentration of 0.139 mg/kg. Of these analytes detected, benzene, 1,4dichlorobenzene, TCE, cadmium, and lead exceed 20 times their respective TCLP limit. Analytical results for flashpoint analysis indicate that the sludge has a flashpoint greater than 175 degrees Fahrenheit. Analytical results are presented in Attachment A. Based on these results, the sludge has been determined to be a RCRA hazardous waste and will be handled and treated accordingly.

The tank and contents will be removed and hauled off-site by Tank Management Services in conjunction with a licensed hazardous waste transporter with a valid EPA ID number (Envirosolve of Albuquerque) for hazardous waste transport and management. All hazardous waste transport and management activities will be conducted in accordance with applicable federal and state regulations, and LANL policies and procedures. The tank, with the sludge in it, will be transported to the Envirosolve 10-day transfer facility in Albuquerque. The sludge will be transferred to 55-gallon drums for subsequent transport to a LANL approved TSD facility for incineration. The cleaned tank will be salvaged as scrap metal. A provisional waste generator number (NMP360076677) has been issued by the state for the tank, sludge, and PPE/disposable sampling equipment.

A minimum of two confirmation soil samples will be collected from beneath the ends of the tank using a backhoe to determine if a release has occurred. If soil-staining is observed or field screening indicates the presence of contamination in the surrounding soils, additional samples will be collected. Samples collected from beneath and around the tank will be submitted to the mobile chemistry analytical laboratory (MCAL) for field determination of the extent of soil contamination, if any. MCAL analyses will include TPH, total VOCs, total SVOCs, and total metals by XRF. Final verification samples will be submitted to a fixed analytical lab. Verification samples will be analyzed for TPH, total VOCs, total SVOCs, and total metals.

Waste Types: The types of waste to be generated will include the sludge and rinse water from cleaning of the tank, the clean, empty, steel tank to be salvaged, and PPE/disposable sampling equipment. The PPE/sampling equipment will include disposable gloves, scoops, paper towels, a disposable beaker, and aluminum pans.

Waste Packaging: The sludge will remain in the waste-oil tank during transport to the Envirosolve facility in Albuquerque. The tank with sludge will be placed in a DOT-approved half-round trailer with an additional leak-tight liner for initial transport to Envirosolve. Envirosolve will

| | PRS/SWMU Numbers | Title |
|------------------------------|------------------|---|
| Field Unit 1, Former OU 1071 | SWMU 0-032 | Former Zia Motor Pool Waste Oil Tank |

be used as a 10-day transfer facility for cleaning the sludge out of the tank and placing it in DOTapproved 55-gallon steel drums for final transport to the TSD facility. PPE and sampling waste will be placed in a DOT-approved 55-gallon steel drum or smaller, more suitable-size container.

Characterization Strategy:

Sludge samples have been analyzed and the results will be used for waste characterization. A complete description of these samples is provided below. PPE and disposable sampling equipment will be characterized based on the analytical results of the material that it comes in contact with (e.g., sludge, soil) and acceptable knowledge.

Sludge

The sludge was analyzed for total metals by EPA SW 846 Methods 6010 and 7470 (Hg), VOCs by EPA SW 846 Method 8260, SVOCs by EPA SW 846 Method 8270, PCBs by EPA SW 846 Method 8080A, and fingerprinting for chemical and physical properties. Analytical results are presented in Attachment A. Based on these results, the sludge has been characterized as a RCRA hazardous waste and will be handled and treated accordingly. The final disposition of the sludge will be incineration at the Rollins TSD facility in Deer Park, Texas or the Clean Harbors TSD facility in Kimball, Nebraska. Both of these TSD facilities have been audited and approved by LANL CST-5 and ESH-19.

Empty Tank

The tank will be reclaimed following removal of the sludge and residue. The tank will be thoroughly cleaned to remove as much residue as possible. The tank will then be transported to an appropriate salvage facility and sold as scrap. A recycling certificate will be generated and submitted to LANL.

PPE and Sampling Waste

PPE and sampling waste will be characterized based on the results of the liquid, sludge, and soil samples collected from within and around the tank, and disposed of accordingly. Acceptable knowledge and field documentation will be used to assist in determining the disposition of these materials.

Preliminary RCRA Determination:

<90-Day Storage Area

PPE and disposable sampling equipment generated will immediately be shipped off site, under manifest, to an established <90-day storage area at TA-3, SM 271 until appropriate disposal can be determined and arranged. However, PPE and sampling equipment that does not come in direct contact with the hazardous materials within the tank will be profiled for disposal at the Los Alamos County Landfill.

The tank and sludge will be transferred directly off-site and will not require an on-site <90-day storage area. The Envirosolve facility will be used as a 10-day transfer facility for cleaning out the tank and transferring the sludge to drums for final transport to the TSD facility. The tank itself will be cleaned and transported to a salvage facility. The provisional EPA ID Number obtained from the state for the sludge, tank, and PPE/disposable sampling equipment is *NMP360076677*.

| | PRS/SWMU Numbers | Title |
|------------------------------|------------------|-----------------------|
| Field Unit 1, Former OU 1071 | SWMU 0-032 | Former Zia Motor Pool |
| | | Waste Oil Tank |

Analyte Suite:

| Analyte | Direct | Acce | ptable Kn | owledge |
|------------------------------------|------------------------|---------|-----------------------|------------|
| | Sampling | Exist | ting | Data from |
| | of waste | Inform | ation | Site Char. |
| | 1 | Present | <u>Absent</u> | |
| Volatile Compounds | | | | |
| Semi-Volatile Compounds | X^1 | | | |
| Organochlorine Pesticides & PCBs | \mathbf{X}^{1} | | | |
| Inorganic Compounds | \cdot X ¹ | | | |
| High Explosive Compounds | | | X^2 | |
| Gross Alpha | | | X ² | |
| Gross Beta | | | \mathbf{X}^2 | |
| Gross Gamma | | | X ² | |
| Asbestos | | | X ² | |
| Tritium | | | X ³ | |
| TCLP: Metals | \mathbf{X}^{1} | | | |
| Organics ⁴ | NA ⁴ | | | |
| Pesticides, Herbicides, Fungicides | | | X^2 | |

1. Direct sampling of the tank contents was conducted as described in the Characterization Strategy section of this form. The sludge sample was analyzed for total metals only.

2. Acceptable Knowledge indicates that these constituents are absent from the waste streams.

3. See Tritium Statement in Attachment B.

4. Analyses for total volatile and semi-volatile organics were performed instead of TCLP. NA= Not analyzed

Signatures:

ER Waste Management Representative

entative

Attachment A

Analytical Results Former Zia Motor Pool Waste Oil Tank OUD. LAST PAGE FOR THIS LOG #. A P A L CHEM LAB SAMPLE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM LAB3 SAMPLE STATUS LOG # 3134 TYPE EX DATE RESULT TEST # TEST NAME COMPLETED 090595 0180 HALGN TOTL HALGN TOTP ---PPM HALGN TOTW 1.68 8 0460 F PM - FL FLASHF 192 090595

<2.0

<0.05

...

PPM

8

0850

0910

1240

PCBS

BSW

PH

PCBP

BSW

PH

P.1

090595

090595

090695



Waste Analysis Report

Chemical Waste Management - Riverdale

Sample Id:20Date Sampled:11Date Logged:15Waste Profile Number:15Source:MGenerator Name:CGenerator Location:LCWaste Name:OISite Number:01

200090116 11-SEP-95 15-SEP-95

MIS CWM AETS LOS ALAMOS, NM OIL/WATER 0100-95-9431

÷

104466

This Report is intended for the use and benefit of Waste Management and its companies. No representation concerning significance of the reported data is made to any other person or entity.

| FINGERPRINT | Result | | Analysis C |
|---|--|--|--|
| Odor Incidental Layering Pct Free Liquids L1: Color L1: Physical State L1: Further Descnp L1: Viscosity L1: Turbidity L1: H2O Solubility L1: H2O Reactivity L1: Temp Change Visual Oil And Grease Cyanide Screen Phenol Screen PH PH Meas. Method pH Method Oxidizer Screen Flam. Potential Radiation Level Paint Filter Paint Filter Method COMMENTS: No FINGERPRINT Comments | NONE SINGLE PHASE 100 LT BROWN LIQUID <5% OIL-LIKE GLOE LOW CLOUDY SOLUBLE NONREACTIVE 0 DEG F P < 5 PPM CYANTESN POSITIVE < 10 PPM 6.0 PAPER 10% SOLUTION NEGATIVE NEGATIVE AT BACKGROUND FAIL OBSERVED | BULES MO PAPER | 09/16/95 09/16/95 09/16/95 09/16/95 09/16/95 09/16/95 09/16/95 09/16/95 09/16/95 09/16/95 09/16/95 09/16/95 09/16/95 09/16/95 09/16/95 09/16/95 09/16/95 09/16/95 |
| WET CHEMISTRY | Result | Unit | Analysis Da |
| Sulfides (Total) | <50 | ppm | 09/19/95 |
| COMMENTS: | | | 1949 8 7 |
| No WET CHEMISTRY Comments | | - | ing gair |
| SPECTROSCOPY | Result | Unit | Analysis Da |
| Arsenic - TCLP Barium - TCLP Cadmium - TCLP Chromium - TCLP Lead - TCLP Mercury - TCLP Selenium - TCLP Silver - TCLP | <0.67 68.1 0.22 <0.09 1.75 <0.005 <0.23 <0.08 | mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L | 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 |
| Start Date/Time - TCLP Stop Date/Time - TCLP | 9-15-95/6PM 9-15-95/6:05PM | | 09/16/95 |
| COMMENTS: | | | ***** |
| No SPECTROSCOPY Comments | | | (Alternative States) |
| | | ~ ** | 5000 |

.

This Report is intended for the use and benefit of Waste Management and its companies. No representation concerning significance of the reported data is made to any other person or entity

| 8270D AQUEOUS | Result | Unit | Analysis Dat |
|--|---|--|--|
| O-Cresol M-Cresol + P-Cresol 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 2,4-Dinitrotoluene Hexachlorobenzene Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene Hexachloroethane Nitrobenzene Pentachlorophenol Pyridine 2.4,5-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol | < 100 133. < 3.25 < 0.065 < 0.065 < 0.25 < 1.5 < 1 < 50 3.66 < 200 < 1 | mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L | 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 09/18/95 |

COMMENTS:

No 8270D AQUEOUS Comments

| 8260D AQUEOUS | Result | Unit | Analysis Date |
|---|---|--|--|
| Benzene Carbon Tetrachloride Chlorobenzene Chloroform 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,1-Dichloroethylene Methyl Ethyl Ketone (Mek) Tetrachloroethene Trichloroethene Vinyl Chloride | < 0.25 < 0.25 < 50 < 3 < 0.25 < 0.35 < 100 < 0.35 90.2 < 0.1 | mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L | 09/20/95 09/20/95 09/20/95 09/20/95 09/20/95 09/20/95 09/20/95 09/20/95 09/20/95 |

COMMENTS:

ALL VOLATILE SURROGATES HIGH TWICE

....

Lab Asystant No:

This Report is intended for the use and benefit of Waste Management and its companies No representation concerning significance of the reported data is made to any other person or entity.

CERTIFICATION Except as explicitly noted all analytical data reported above were obtained under my direction and sucervision. For Chemical Waste Management, Inc. companies, sample preparation and analytical methods and analytical equipment specified or approved in the facility's waste analysis plan were used in conducting this analysis. This laboratory follows a quality assurance control program.

Report Date Sep 20, 1995 Approved Carl W. Armbruster, Asst Laboratory Manager

National Laboratory



Waste Analysis Report

Chemical Waste Management - Riverdale

Sample Id: 200090777 **Date Sampled:** 08-NOV-95 **Date Logged:** 10-NOV-95 Waste Profile Number: SL-1 MIS Source: Generator Name: LOS ALAMOS NATIONAL LAB Generator Location: LOS ALAMOS, NM Waste Name: SLUDGE Site Number:

Sample Id: 200090777

TA. 00

.

Waste Profile No: SL-1

. •

Lab Asystant No:

~~· •

. •

000 001 0000 ... 0.

64 **10**

644

811**8**

-

• ,•••

.

. •. •

This Report is intended for the use and benefit of Waste Management and its companies. No representation concerning significance or the reported data is made to any other porcon or entity.

| FINGERPRINT | Result | | Analysis Da |
|---|--|---|---|
| Odor incidental Layering Pct Free Liquids L1: Color L1: Physical State L1: Further Descrip L1: Viscosity L1: Turbidity L1: Turbidity L1: Terup Change Visual Oil And Grease Cyanide Screen Sulfide Screen Sulfide Screen Phenol Screen Phenol Screen PH PH Meas. Method Oxidizer Screen Flam. Potential Radiation Level Hazard Class - 1 | NONE SINGLE PHASE 100 BLACK LIQUID SLUDGE MEDIUM OPAQUE INSOLUBLE BOTH HEAVIER ANI NONREACTIVE 0 DEG F P < 5 PPM CYANTESN < 3 PPM < 10 PPM 7.04 METER 10% SOLUTION NEGATIVE POSITIVE AT BACKGROUND FLAMMABLE | NONE SINGLE PHASE 100 BLACK LIQUID SLUDGE MEDIUM OPAQUE INSOLUBLE BOTH HEAVIER AND LIGHTER NONREACTIVE O DEG F P < 5 PPM CYANTESMO PAPER < 3 PPM < 10 PPM 7.04 METER 10% SOLUTION NEGATIVE POSITIVE AT BACKGROUND FLAMMABLE | |
| No FINGERPRINT Comments | | | |
| WET CHEMISTRY Flash Point - Open Cup COMMENTS: No WET CHEMISTRY Comments | Hesuit >175 | Unit fahrenheit | Arralysis Data 12/13/95 |
| | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | |
| Arsenic Cadmium Chromium Lead Setentium Silver Bartum Morcury | resun <10.3 55.6 17.0 3120 <19.5 <1.21 807 0.139 | ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm | Alianysia Uato 11/14/95 11/14/95 11/14/95 11/14/95 11/14/95 11/14/95 11/14/95 11/14/95 |
| COMMENTS: | | | Arr rag |
| No SPECTROSCOPY Comments | | | \$- ~~ |
| : : | | | Profession of the Second Se |
| | | | |
| | | | 9 4 |

1 million

Maxida

W VV4 VALOR . MAUTIC LU.UU MA (UU UNL UDOO 141 441 44 Sample Id: 200090777 Waste Profile No: SL-1 Lab Asystant No: This Report is intended for the USB and banefit of WestB Management and its companies. No representation concerning elevationnes of the reported data is made to kny other parson or entity, ORGANIC PCBS - LIMIT Analysis Date Result Unit Total Arochlors is **~ 36** ppm 12/01/95 COMMENTS: No ORGANIC PCBS - LIMIT Comments Analysis Date 8270 EXTENDED SOLID Result Unit 1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1,3,5-Trinitrobenzene < 99 11/16/95 mg/kg 11/16/95 465. ma/ka < 150 mg/kg 11/18/95 1.2-Diphenythydrazine < 99 11/18/95 mg/kg 1,3-Dinitrobenzene < 99 mg/kg 11/18/95 1,4-Dinitrobenzena 11/16/95 < 99 mg/kg 1,4-Naphthogulnone < 99 mg/kg 11/16/95 1-Naphthylamine 11/16/95 < 99 ma/kg 2,3,4,6-Tetrachlorophenol 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 11/18/95 < 222 mg/kg 11/16/95 mg/kg < 141 2,4,6-Trichtorophenol 11/18/95 < 189 mg/kg 2,4-Dichlorophenol 11/16/95 < 99 207. mg/kg 2,4-Dimethylphenol 11/16/95 ma/ka 11/16/95 2.4-Dinitrophenol < 300 mg/kg 2.4-Dinitrotoluene 11/16/95 ma/ka < 99 11/16/95 2.6-Dichlorophenol < 105 mā/kā 2.6-Dinitrotoluene < 99 mg/kg 2-Acetylaminofluorene mg/kg 11/16/95 < 99 2-Chloronaphthalene < 198 ma/ka 11/16/95 11/16/95 2-Chlorophenol < 99 mg/kg 478. mg/kg 11/16/95

11/16/95

11/18/95

11/16/95

11/16/95

11/16/95 11/16/95

11/16/95

11/16/95

11/16/95

11/16/95

11/16/95 11/16/95

11/18/95

11/16/95

11/16/95

11/16/95

11/16/95

11/16/95

11/16/95

11/16/95

11/16/95

11/18/95

11/16/95

11/16/95

11/16/95

11/16/95

ma/kg

2-Methylnaphthalene 2-Nephthylamine 2-Picoline (2-Methylpyridine) 2-Sec-Butyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol 3-Methylcholanthrene < 99 ma/kg mg/kg < 168 ma/ka < 216 mg/kg < 99 4,4-Methylane-Bis-(2-Chloroaniline) < 99 mg/kg 4.6-Dinitro-O-Cresol 4-Aminobiphenyl 4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ether 4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether < 390 mā/kā mg/kg < 99 < 99 mg/kg < 99 ma/ka < 294 4-Nitrophenol mg/kg 4-Nitroquinoine-N-Oxide 5-Nitro-O-Toluidine < 99 ma/ka < 99 mg/kg 7,12-Dimethyfbenz(A)Anthracene mg/kg < 114 < 99 Agenaphthalene mg/kg Acenaphthene < 99 mg/kg Acetophenone < 99 mā/kā Acrylamide Aniline < 315 mg/kg < 99 mg/kg mg/kg Anthracene < 99 < 99 ma/ka Aramite ma/kg **Benzoic Acid** < 99 Benzo(A)Anthracene Benzal Chloride (Dichloromethyl Benzene) < 99 mg/kg < 99 mg/ko Benzo(A)Pyrene Benzo(B)Fluoranthene Benzo(G,H,I,)Perylene < 102 ma/ka < 99 ma/ka

-m

Page 3 of 7

< 105
Waste Profile No; SL-1

Lab Asystant No:

. آفت

, sini

(el:

100

in the

iversid)

٠.

This Report is inwinded for the use and benefit of Waste Management and its companies. No representation concerning significence of the reported data is made to any other person or entity.

-- •

. .

| 8270 EXTENDED SOLID (continued): | Result | Unit | Analysis C |
|---|--------------------|---------|-------------|
| Benzo(K)Fluoranthene | < 99 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| Benzyl Alcohol | < 99 | ៣០/៩០ | 11/16/95 |
| Benzyl Chloride (Chloromethyl Benzene) | < 9 9 , | mğ/kğ | 11/16/95 🔜 |
| Bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane | < 99 | mg/kg | 11/18/95 |
| Bis(2-Chloroemyl) Ener | < 99 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| DIS(<~CHOTOISUDIDDYI) EMBr | < 99 | ma/kg | 11/16/95 |
| Buty Barry Shihalata | < 299 | mg/kg | - 11/16/95 |
| Chlombenzilate | < 33 - 100 | mg/kg | 11/10/90 |
| Chrysene | ~ 99 | ii grag | 11/10/95 |
| Di-N-Butyl Phthalate | < 33 2 99 | marky | 11/16/95 |
| Di-N-Octvi Phthalate | × 222 | maka | 11/16/95 |
| DI-N-PropyInitrosamine | × 105 | ma/ka | 11/16/95 |
| Dibenzo(A,E)Pyrene | < 99 | maka | 11/18/95 |
| Dibenzo(A,H)Anthracene | < 89 | marka | 11/16/95 |
| Dibenzofuran | < 99 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| Diethyl Phthalate | < 89 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| Dimethyl Phthalate | < 99 | ma/kg | 11/16/95 |
| Dipnenyinitrosamine + Dipnenyiamine * | < 99 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| Elnyi Meutane Sulfonate | < 99 | marka | 11/16/95 |
| | < 99 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| Fillorenie | < 99 | marka | 11/16/95 |
| Liavachia tahi tadiana | < 102 | mg/kg | 11/10/90 |
| Heventlementediene | < 99 | marka | 11/10/95 |
| Hexachloroethane | < 33 | maka | 11/16/95 |
| Hexachioronene | < 23 | make | 11/16/95 |
| Indeno(1,2,3-C,D)Pyrene | < 108 | ma/kg | 11/16/95 |
| Isodrin | < 99 | ma/ka | 11/16/95 |
| Isophorone | < 99 | marka | 11/16/95 |
| Isosafroie | < 264 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| M-Dichlorobenzene | < 99 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| M-Nitroanline | < 99 | markg | 11/16/95 |
| Methapyniene (As Hydrochloride) | < 186 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| Meinyi Meinane Sutionate | < 123 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| N-Natroso-U-N-Butylamine | < 105 | mg/kg | 11/16/93 ** |
| N-NI((OSOCICII))EITRO N-Nittoeodimattudemino | < 123 | mg/kg | 11/10/95 |
| N Nitrogomethylottalaming | < 198 | mg/Kg | 11/16/85 |
| NLNEWscomorpholian | - 40C | marka | 11/10/80 |
| N.Nitmenningirding | < 120 | ing/kg | 11/10/85 * |
| N-Nitrosopyrmildine | - 141 | maka | 11/18/95 |
| Naphthalene | 531 | moka | 11/16/95 |
| Nitrobenzene | < 141 | ma/ka | 11/18/95 |
| O-Cresol | 114. | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| O-Dichlorobenzene | 424. | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| O-Nitroaniline | < 89 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| O-Nitrophenol | < 108 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| O-Tolucane Hydrochloride | < 99 | markg | 11/16/95 |
| | < 99 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| | < 108 | mg/kg | 11/16/95 |
| Cichlomhanzara | 5 41, | morka | 11/10/95 |
| P-Dimethylaminoazohanzana | 120. | nig/kg | 11/10/85 |
| P-Nitroaniline | - 90 - 90 | maka | 11/16/95 |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | ~ ~ ~ | CIPAL D | 11/14/04 |



Sample Id: 200090777

۰.

Waste Profile No: SL-1

Lab Asystant No:

~ ~ ~

· · ·

This Report is intended for the use and benefit of Waste Management and its companies. No representation concerning significance of the reported data is made to any other parsons or ontity.

VILLE. WRITE BART

| | 8270 EXTENDED SOLID (continued): | Result | Unit | Analysis Date |
|----|-------------------------------------|-----------|---------|---------------|
| | Pentachlorobenzene | < 99 | ma/ka | 11/16/95 |
| | Pentachloroethane | < 99 ···· | mo/ka | 11/16/95 |
| | Pentachloronitrobenzene | < 150 | ma/ka | 11/16/95 |
| | Pentachlorophenol | < 171 | moke | 11/16/95 |
| | Phenacetin | < 99 | maka | 11/16/95 |
| , | Phenanthrene | - 99 | maka | 11/16/95 |
| | Pherol | - 108 | maka | 11/18/05 |
| | Pronamide | 400 | maika | 41/18/65 |
| | Pvréna | - 00 | | 11/16/05 |
| | Puridine | - 447 | | 11/10/33 |
| ł, | Safmia | < 117 | IIIQ/KQ | 11/16/20 |
| | Ganole | < 98 | udvkð | 11/16/95 |
| | | | | |

COMMENTS:

* In GC/MS analysis, these compounds cannot be differentiated.

| 8260 EXTENDED SOLID | Result | Unit | Analysis Date |
|--------------------------------------|-------------------|-------|---------------|
| Acetone | < 18000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Acetonitrile | < 100000 | marka | 11/14/95 |
| Acrolein | < 100000 | marka | 11/14/95 |
| Acrylonitrile | < 15000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Benzene | 13600 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Bromodichloromethane | < 10000 | mo/ko | 11/14/95 |
| Bromoform | < 5000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Bromomethane (Methyl Bromide) | < 15000 | ma/kg | 11/14/95 |
| N-Butyl Alcohol | < 148000 | maka | 11/14/95 |
| Carbon Disulfide | < 5000 | | 11/14/95 |
| Carbon Tetrachloride | < 7000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Chiorobenzene | < 5000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Chlorodibromomethane | < 5000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Chloroethane | < 10000 | mä/kä | 11/14/95 |
| Chioroform | ~ 5000 | mä/kä | 11/14/95 |
| Chloromethane (Methyl Chloride) | < 10000 | mä/kä | 11/14/95 |
| 3-Chloropropene (Allyl Chloride) | < 6000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Cyclohexanona | < 109000 | mg/kg | 11/14/95 |
| 1,2-Dibromoathane (Ethylene Dibromid | le) < 5000 | mg/kg | 11/14/95 |
| Dibromomethane | < 5000 | mg/kg | 11/14/95 |
| 1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane | < 10000 | mg/kg | 11/14/95 |
| Dichlorodificoromethane | < 40000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| 1,1-Dichloroethane | < 500 0 | mg/kg | 11/14/95 |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane | < 5000 | mg/kg | 11/14/95 |
| 1,1-Dichloroethene | < 500 0 | mū/kā | 11/14/95 |
| Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | < 600 0 | mg/kg | 11/14/95 |
| Trans-1,2-Dichloroethane | < 5000 | mg/kg | 11/14/95 |
| 1,2-Dichloropropane | < 9000 | mä/kä | 11/14/95 |
| Cis-1,9-Dichloropropene | < 9000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene | < 5000 | mg/kg | 11/14/95 |
| 1,4-Dioxane | < 89000 | mg/kg | 11/14/95 |
| Ethyl Acetate | < 12000 | mg/kg | 11/14/95 |
| Ethyl Benzene | < 5000 | marka | 11/14/95 |
| Elhyl Cyanicle (Propanenitrile) | < 103000 | mg/kg | 11/14/95 |
| Ethyl Ether | < 10000 | mg/kg | 11/14/95 |
| Ethyl Methacrylate | < 10000 | mg/kg | 11/14/95 |

Page 5 of 7

LU:U4 ;

Sample Id: 200090777

Waate Profile No: SL-1

Lab Asystant No:

. .

.

This Report is intended for the use and benefit of Waste Management and its companies. No representation concerning significance of the reported data is made to any other person or entity.

| 8260 EXTENDED SOLID (continued): | Result | Unit | Analysis Date |
|---------------------------------------|------------------|---------|----------------|
| | | | R ME |
| 2-Hexanone | < 10000 | mg/kg | 11/14/95 |
| locomethane | < 5000 | mg/kg | 11/14/95 |
| Iso-Butyl Alcohol | < 180000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Methacrylonitrile | < 31000 | mg/kg | 11/14/95 |
| Methylene Chloride | < 6000 | mg/kg | 11/14/95 |
| Methyl Ethyl Ketone | < 1 0 000 | mg/kg | 11/14/95 🔜 |
| Methyl Isobutyl Ketone | < 10000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Methyl Methacrylate | < 25000 | ma/ko | 11/14/95 |
| 2-Nitropropane | < 20000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Styrene | < 5000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane | < 6000 | marka | 11/14/95 |
| 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane | < 7000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| Tetrachioroethene | < 5000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 📟 |
| Toluene | 52700 | mo/KO | 11/14/95 |
| 1.1.1-Trichloroethane | < 5000 | ma/ka | 11/14/95 |
| 1.1.2-Trichloroethane | < 5000 | maka | 11/14/95 |
| Trichloroethylene | 25400 | molika | 11/14/95 |
| Trichloromonolluoromethane | < 5000 | moka | 11/14/95 |
| 1.1.2-Trichlorp-1.2.2-Trifluoroethane | 2 8000 | morka | 11/14/95 |
| 1.2.3-Trichiompropage | < 10000 | maka | 11/14/95 |
| Vinvi Acetate | < 60000 | moka | 11/14/95 |
| Vinvi Chloride | | maka | 11/14/95 |
| Yvianes (Total) | | new y | 11/14/95 |
| VIIII (1 oral) | | - GOVKO | 1 1 7 1-77 O.O |

COMMENTS:

No 8260 EXTENDED SOLID Comments

:

Sample KI: 200090777

Waste Profile No: SL-1

Lab Asystant No:

CST-5→

This Report is intended for the use and benefit of Waste Management and its compenies. No representation concerning significance of the reported data is made to any other person or entity.

CERTIFICATION: Except as explicitly noted, at analytical data reported above ware obtained under my direction and supervision. For Chemical Waste Management, Inc. companies, sample preparation and analytical methods and analytical equipment specified or approved in the facility's waste analysis plan were used in conducting this analysis, This laboratory follows a quality assurance control program.

Report Date Dec 13 1995 Approved: Asst Laboratory Manager Ambruster,



Attachment B

Tritium Statement Former Zia Motor Pool Waste Oil Tank **Tritium Statement:**

Based on my review of available information and my professional judgment, it is not necessary to sample for tritium because it is not a potential contaminant at the site.

Field Unit 1 Representative 12/14/95

Waste Characterization Strategy Form Former Zia Motor Pool Waste Oil Tank SWMU 0-032 Annex 7.8 Field Work Approval Form

15 December, 1995

| | PRS No. <u>C-0-04</u> | HSWA c | or AOC |
|--|--|--|---|
| \checkmark | COPC(s) defined. | | |
| i/_ | Nature and extent defined or fie where not defined. | eld screening metho | od available to g |
| | Remedy is obvious. | | |
| \checkmark | Time for removal is less than 6 | months. | |
| \checkmark | Remedy is final. | | |
| ~ | Land use assumptions straight | forward. | |
| | Treatment, Storage, Disposal F volume. | acilities are availab | le for waste type |
| | Cleanup cost is reasonable for decision logic criterion for decis | the planned action, sion to proceed with | and meets acc VCA |
| Explain | criteria not checked above | | |
| Explain | criteria not checked above | | |
| Explain Through the app FPL _ | criteria not checked above | ociated with this site proach. Date | e, I believe that a |
| Explain Through the app FPL _ FPC _ | criteria not checked above | ociated with this site proach. Date Date | e, I believe that a 10 (upril 9) |
| Explain Through the app FPL _ FPC _ The und appropri | criteria not checked above | ociated with this site proach. Date Date plan and believe th ach. Date | e, I believe that a 10 Gpm^2 $\frac{10 \text{ Gpm}^2}{4/10/90}$ nat it fully satisfie |
| Explain Through the app FPL FPC The und appropr FPL FPL FPC | criteria not checked above. n reviewing the above criteria asso ropriate Accelerated Cleanup app ARAllen a. Kock dersigned have reviewed the final riate Accelerated Cleanup approa ARALL Accelerated Cleanup approa | ociated with this site proach. Date Date I plan and believe th ach. Date Date | e, I believe that a 10 μ ml c 10μ ml c $\frac{10 \mu}{10/90}$ hat it fully satisfie 10 μ ml c $\frac{10 \mu}{10/90}$ |

35.43

وم - ا

. 18.00

渊

·

3546

1

, , , ,

-

gmen.

gerra

yan H

-

. Januar

Annex 7.9

VCA Cost Estimate

| Pre-Field Activities | |
|---|----------|
| Plan Modification and Preparation | \$16000 |
| Field Preparation | 2000 |
| Field Activities | |
| Geodetic Surveys | 250 |
| Subcontractors (Excavation, lift, transportation, and disposal) | 30,000 |
| Personnel Costs | |
| Field Team (FTL, SSO) | 2500 |
| Analytical Costs | |
| Chem Van (assume shared cost) | 1000 |
| Verification Sampling: 4 samples x \$1000 | 4000 |
| Waste Characterization Samples: 2 x \$ 1000 | 2000 |
| Post Field Activities | |
| Acceptance inspection | 1000 |
| Report Preparation | 2000 |
| Total Estimated Cost | \$60.750 |